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June 3, 2015 

10:30 a.m. 
Location: 

San Bernardino Associated Governments 
Santa Fe Depot- SANBAG Lobby 1" Floor 

1170 W. 3'd Street, San Bernardino, California 92410 

Discussion Calendar 

Transit/Rail 

Southern California Regional Rail Authority Preliminary Budget Request for Fiscal Year 
2015/2016 

That the Board approve the Southern California Regional Rail Authority Preliminary Fiscal Year 
2015/2016 Budget, requesting the following subsidies from SANBAG: 

A. Operating assistance allocation of $12,816,000, an 8.6% increase over the Fiscal Year 
2014/2015 Operating Budget; 

B. Capital assistance allocation of $10,493,000, consisting of $6,441,000 for rehabilitation and 
$4,052,000 for new capital; and 

C. A Rotem car reimbursement of $1,000,000 for costs associated with the purchase of Rotem 
cars originally funded by the Orange County Transportation Authority, per the reimbursement 
plan approved by the Board of Directors on July 10, 2013 
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Apri/17, 2015 

TO: 

. ·' ... 
. ---~---- .. 

-- ... 

Anne Mayer, Executive Director, RCTC 
Darrell Johnson, Chief Executive Officer, OCTA 
Darren Kettle, Executive Director, VCTC 
Dr. Raymond Wolfe, Executive Director, SANBAG 

Soulhorn California RPgion<~l Rnil Aullwrity 

Stephanie Wiggins, Interim DeputyChief Executive Officer, Metro 

FROM: Sam Joumblat 
Interim Chief Executive Officer, SCRRA 

SUBJECT: SCRRA Preliminary FY2016 Budget 

The SCRRA Board of Directors acted on April 10, 2015, to authorize the transmittal to our 
Member Agencies the Preliminary FY2015-16 (FY16) SCRRA Budget After Member Agency 
Boards have acted on the Preliminary Budget, staff will go back to the SCRRA Board in June 
for adoption of the final FY16 Budget 

The first draft of the Preliminary FY16 budget was presented to the Board on January 23, 
2015. An earlier version of the Budget had already been discussed first with members of the 
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) at a meeting held on January 6, 2015. Subsequent 
additional budget discussion were held with the TAC on January 27, February 10, March 4, 
March 24, April 1, and April 7. The FY16 Budget was also discussed at CEO meetings held on 
January 16, March 20, and today. Over the course of these meetings, the budget was revised, 
adjusted, updated, and reworked in accordance with requests and comments from all 
participants. The resultant Preliminary FY16 Budget was presented to the Board on April 1 o, 
2015. 

Preliminary FY16 Budget 

The Preliminary FY16 Budget, as authorized for transmittal to Member Agencies by the 
Board at a meeting on Apri/10, 2015, is requesting a total budget authority of $360.7 million, 
consisting of $228.7 million in Operating Budget authority, $75.0 million in Rehabilitation 
Projects authority and $57.0 million in New Capital Projects authority. Operating Revenue for 
FY16 is estimated at $101.8 million. Member Agency Operating Subsidies are budgeted at 
$126.9 million. 

(Attachment A provides a summary of the proposed Preliminary FY16 Budget.) 
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SCRRA Budget Priorities for FY16 

1. Continue the emphasis on safety improvements, with Positive Train Control (PTC) as 
the centerpiece of our efforts. Full approval by the Federal Railroad Administration is 
expected near the end of 2015. 

2. Replace aging ticket vending machines and expand ticketing options with the 
implementation of mobile/online ticketing. 

3. Continue to improve reliability, on-time performance, and the customer experience by 
enhancing the rehabilitation program to reduce major failures and retrofit aging 
locomotives and cars. 

4. Provide budget predictability and reduce diesel fuel cost through hedging of fuel 
purchases. 

5. Open the Perris Valley extension of the 91 Line which will connect Perris Valley and 
Riverside, extending the Metrolink route miles by 24 miles. 

Budget Assumptions 

Budget development always rests upon key assumptions. For the Preliminary FY16 Budget, 
these assumptions included no increase of current service ridership-based fare revenues and 
no fare increase. The 'Big Four' major vendors (train operations, track maintenance, signal 
maintenance, and equipment maintenance) were held overall to zero increase over FY15 for 
current service. This resulted in budget savings of $3.7 million. The budget includes only two 
new positions which were Board approved at its February 13, 2015 meeting for the Fare 
Collection Services Department. As a direct result of the February 2015 Oxnard incident, an 
increase of $3.0 million has been included in Insurance Claims/Self-Insurance (SJ), and our 
anticipated insurance premiums have been increased from our initial projections by $0.7 
million. 

Train Operations. Maintenance-of-Way (MOW), Administration, and Insurance 

The Train Operations component of the budget consists of those costs necessary to provide 
Metrolink commuter rail services across the six-county service area, including the direct costs 
of railroad operations, equipment maintenance, required support costs, and other 
administrative and operating costs. Ordinary MOW expenditures are those costs necessary to 
perform the inspections and repairs needed to assure the reliable, safe operation of trains and 
safety of the public. The FY16 budgeted amount for Train Operations is $135.4 million, MOW 
is $42.8 million, Administration & Services is $32.4 million, and Insurance/Claims is $18.1 
million. Attachment A provides a summary of the Operating Expenses, Revenues, and 
Subsidy Allocations. Attachments B & C provides a report of the details by Cost Components 
by Year, and by Member Agency respectively. 

Operating Expense Drivers 

Overall, the total budgeted expenses have increased by only 3.2%. This change is the result 
of: 

l 

' . 
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a) increases in total Train Operations and Services, driven primarily by the new Perris Valley 
Service ($2.1 M), increased TVM ticket stock and credit card service costs (1.0M), and 
Transfers to Other Operators ($1.5M), partially offset by fuel cost reductions ($2.2M); 

b) an increase in Maintenance of Way ($2.9M) primarily the result of the new Perris Valley 
route addition; 

c) total Insurance expense higher by $1.2M, including $3.0M budgeted to cover Oxnard 
related costs offset by an insurance premium reduction of $1. 7M. 

In total, the budget increase is $7.2M, or 3.2%, over FY15. Attachment D presents the 
amounts and Member Agency effects of the new services, routes and other changes included 
in the FY16 Budget. Attachment D presents the amounts and Memver Agency effects of the 
new services, routes and other changes. Attachment E compares the Net Local Subsidies for 
FY15 vs FY16 and provides an analysis of the changes for FY16. 

Operating Revenues 

Operating revenues include Farebox, Dispatching revenues, Maintenance of Way revenues, 
interest income and other minor miscellaneous revenues, and are currently estimated to equal 
$101.7 million. Details of these are as shown on Attachments B & C. 

Fare revenues, the largest operating revenue of the budget, are estimated at $84.7 million. 
This is a decrease of 6. 7 million from the Fy15 Budget. The amount is consistent with our 
current forecast for actuals in 2015. 

Dispatch and Maintenance of Way revenues from the freight railroads and Amtrak are 
budgeted at $17.0 million. 

Capital Budget 

Capital Rehabilitation projects replace assets with like or improved assets and thus preserve 
and extend the useful life of these capital assets. 

New Rehabilitation authorization requests for FY16 were identified as necessary for efficient 
and safe rail operations. These projects total $75.0 million. 

The FY16 Rehabilitation program includes: 

• Track and Structures upgrades totaling $14.0 million; 
• Locomotive and Rolling Stock upgrades of $51.6 million; 
• Signal system improvements of $7.5 million; 
• Fleet and Facility projects of $1.2 milion: 
• Communications and Signage improvements of $0.7 million 

New Capital authorization requests for FY16 were identified as necessary for efficient and safe 
rail operations. These projects total $57.0 million. 

The FY16 New Capital program includes the following: 
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• Replacement Ticket Vending Machines totaling $30.7 million; 
• Sealed Corridor Grade Crossings for $16.7 million; 
• Cameras to monitor TVM's at stations $5.8 million; 
• Tunnel Intrusion Detection totaling $3.0 million; 
• Project development fund totaling $.7 million. 

Attachments H through K detail all relevant information with respect to the Capital Budget. 

Cash Flow projections for FY16, FY17 & FY18 are also included to provide a clearer picture of 
spending vs authorizations. Attachment P presents the cash flows. 

Operating and Capital Budget Projections for FY17 and FY18 

FY17 and FY18 projected budgets are included in this report for informational purposes only. 
These will be further refined through analyses and discussions in the future. Operating 
Budget projections are outlined in attachments F and G, and Capital Budget Projections are 
shown in Attachments L thru 0. 

Next Steps 

As in the past, our respective staffs will continue to work together throughout the adoption 
process to ensure all concerns you may have are addressed in anticipation of adoption of the 
budget by the SCRRA Board of Directors in June, 2015. Also, as we agreed today, we will 
schedule a workshop with you to discuss the budget in more detail. 

In the meantime, if you have any questions, comments or concerns, please do not hesitate to 
contact me directly at (213) 452-0285, or have your staff contact Christine Wilson, Manager, 
Budget and Financial Analysis at (213) 452-0297. 

Sam Joumblat 
Interim Chief Executive Officer 
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY 
FISCAL YEAR 16 PROPOSED BUDGET 
OPERATING FUNDING ALLOCATION BY MEMBER AGENCY 

($000s) 

Total FY16 Metro 

Expenses 
Train Operations & Services 135.434 69,323 
Maintenance-of-Way 42,774 23,784 
Administration & Services 32,380 15,644 
Insurance 18,079 9,627 

Total Expenses Including MoW 228,667 118,378 

Revenues 
Farebox Revenue 84,738 42,879 
Dispatching 2,663 1,355 
Other Revenues 
MOW Revenues 14,348 9,301 
Member Agency Revenues 108,839 55,216 

Total Revenues I 210,5881 108,7521 

Total County Allocation 126,917 64,843 

FY15 Budget 111,735 59,683 

(Over)/Under -15,182 -5,160 

Percentage Change 13.6% 8.6% 

Attachment A 

OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC 

31,654 13,675 14,892 5,891 
8,507 2,654 5,128 2,701 
5,700 4,680 3,268 3,087 
4,257 1,343 2,152 700 

50,118 22,352 25,440 12,378 

20,737 7,311 11,312 2,499 
905 11 57 335 

2,644 625 1,255 524 
21,574 13,062 10,664 8,322 

45,8611 21,0091 23,2881 11,6791 

25,832 14,405 12,816 9,021 

22,267 9,817 11,805 8,163 

-3,565 -4,588 -1,011 -858 

16.0% 46.7% 8.6% 10.5% 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY 

FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Annual Operating Budget Distribution by Cost Component 
{$ODDs) 

Adopted FY14 

Budget 

EXPENSES 211,166 

REVENUES 110,363 

NET LOCAL SUBSIDY 100,803 

As Approved by Member Agencies 

OPERATIONS 

Revenues 

Farebox Revenue 93,203 

Dispatching 2,699 
Other Revenues 595 

MOW Revenues 13,867 
Member Agency Revenues 83,501 

Total Revenues 193,864 

Operations & Services 

Train Operations 41,081 
Equipment Maintenance 25,023 
Contingency {Train Ops) 

Fuel 25,857 
Non-Scheduled Rolling Stock Repairs 50 
Operating Facilities Maintenance 1,063 
Other Operating Train Services 641 

Rolling Stock lease 
Security- Sheriff 4,466 

Security- Guards 1,870 
Supplemental Additional Security 699 

Public Safety Program 270 
Passenger Relations 1,620 

Holiday Trains 
TVM Maintenance/Revenue Collection 4,947 

Marketing 954 
Media & External Communications 620 
Utilities/leases 2,677 
Transfers to Other Operators 7,269 

Amtrak Transfers 1,367 
Station Maintenance 1,307 
Rail Agreements 5,494 

Subtotal Operations & Services 127,275 

Maintenance-of-Way 
MoW- line Segments 35,258 
MoW- Extraordinary Maintenance 999 

Subtotal Maintenance-of-Way 36,257 
Administration & Services 

Staff 

Salaries & Fringe Benefits 10,696 

Non-labor Expenses 5,436 
Indirect Administrative Expenses 12,398 
Professional Services 1,301 

Subtotal Administration & Services 29,832 

Contingency (Non-Train Ops) 500 

Total Expenses lncludlne: MoW 193,864 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

Revenues 
Member Agency Revenues 17,302 

PL/PD Revenues 

Total Revenues 17,302 

Insurance 

liability/Property/Auto 14,590 

Claims 1,000 
Claims Administration 1,712 

Subtotal Insurance 17,302 

Total Expenses 17,302 

Attachment B 

Adopted FY15 Proposed FY16 
FY16 Budget Vs. FY15 

Budget 
Budget Budget 

Increase % 

221,496 228,667 7,171 3.2% 
110,363 101,749 (8,614 {7.8%) 

111,132 126,917 15,785 14.2% 

111,735 15,182 13,6% 

91,396 84,738 {6,658) {7.3%) 
3,596 2,663 {933) (25.9%) 

398 (398) {100.0%) 
14,974 14,348 (625) (4.2%) 
94,274 109,464 15,190 16.1% 

204,637 211,2131 6,5761 3.2% I 

42,242 43,414 1,172 2.8% 
28,897 29,455 557 1.9% 

N/A 
25,265 23,076 (2,188) {8.7%) 

252 232 (20) (7.9%) 
1,361 1,182 (179) (13.2%) 

540 567 27 5.0% 
541 640 99 18.2% 

5,272 5,591 318 6.0% 
2,010 2,010 0.0% 

685 690 5 0.7% 
275 260 (15) (5.4%) 

1,643 1,885 242 14.7% 

N/A 
5,464 6,703 1,239 22.7% 
1,024 1,020 {5) (0.4%) 

424 426 2 0.5% 
2,780 2,677 (103) (3.7%) 
5,900 7,411 1,512 25.6% 
1,400 1,400 0.0% 
1,512 1,464 (48) (3.2%) 
5,823 4,831 {993) {17.0%) 

133,310 134,933 1,623 1.2% 

38,896 41,546 2,650 6.8% 
949 1,228 279 29.4% 

39,845 42,774 2,930 7.4% 

11,511 11,328 (183) (1.6%) 
4,795 4,760 (34) (0.7%) 

13,231 13,621 390 3.0% 
1,445 2,670 1,225 84.8% 

30,981 32,380 1,398 4.5% 
501 501 0.0% 

204,637 210,5881 5,9511 2.9% I 

18,0791 1,2211 

I 
16,858 7.2% 

16,858 18,0791 1,2211 7.2% I 

14,577 12,880 (1,697) {11.6%) 
1,000 4,000 3,000 300.0% 
1,281 1,198 (83) (6.5%) 

16,858 18,079 1,221 7.2% 

16,858 18,0791 1,2211 7.2% I 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY 

FISCAL YEAR 2015·16 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Annual Operating Budget Distribution by Cost Component 
($000s) 

FY 15·16 Metro 

EXPENSES 228,667 118,378 
REVENUES 101,749 53,535 

NET LOCAL SUBSIDY 126,917 64,843 

OPERATIONS 

Revenues 

Farebox Revenue 84,738 42,879 

Dispatching 2,663 1,355 

Other Revenues 
MOW Revenues 14,348 9,301 

Operation Revenue Subtotal 101,749 53,535 

Member AQency Revenues 108,839 55,216 

Total Revenues 210,588 108,752 

Operations & Services 

Train Operations 43,414 23,481 

Equipment Maintenance 29,455 14,832 

Contingency (Train Ops) 

Fuel 23,076 11,934 

Non-Scheduled Rolling Stock Repairs 232 124 

Operating Facilities Maintenance 1,182 629 

Other Operating Train Services 567 271 

Rolling Stock Lease 640 304 

Security- Sheriff 5,591 3,102 

security - Guards 2,010 961 

supplemental Additional Security 690 349 

Public Safety Program 260 124 

Passenger Relations 1,885 964 

Holiday Trains 

TVM Maintenance/Revenue Collection 6,703 2,769 

Marketing 1,020 535 

Media & External Communications 426 204 

Utilities/Leases 2,677 1,279 

Transfers to Other Operators 7,411 4,126 

Amtrak Transfers 1,400 446 

Station Maintenance 1,464 866 

Rail Agreements 4,831 1,784 

Subtotal Operations & Services 134,933 69,084 

Maintenance-of-Way 

MoW - Line Segments 41,546 23,077 

MoW - Extraordinary Maintenance 1,228 707 

Subtotal Maintenance-of-Way 42,774 23,784 

Administration & Services 

Staff 

Ops Salaries & Fringe Benefits 11,328 5,414 

Ops Non-Labor Expenses 4,760 2,445 

Indirect Administrative Expenses 13,621 6,510 

Ops Professional Services 2,670 1,276 

Subtotal Administration & Services 32,380 15,644 

Contingency (Non-Train Ops) 501 239 

Total Expenses Including MoW 210,588 108,752 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

Revenues 

Member Agency Revenues 18,079 9,627 

PUPD Revenues 

Total Revenues 18,079 9,627 

Insurance 

Liability/Property/Auto 12,880 6,859 

Claims /S! 4,000 2,130 

Claims Administration 1,198 638 

Subtotal Insurance 18,079 9,627 

Total Expenses 18,079 9,627 

Attachment C 

A c SA A 

50,118 22,352 25,440 12,378 
24,286 7,947 12,624 3,357 
25,832 14,405 12,816 9,021 

20,737 7,311 11,312 2,499 
905 11 57 335 

2,644 625 1,255 524 
24,286 7,947 12,624 3,357 
21 574 13,062 10664 8,322 

45,861 21,009 23,28 11,679 

9,890 3,841 4,613 1,589 

6,812 2,944 3,443 1,424 

5,803 2,160 2,437 743 

55 17 28 9 

278 88 141 46 
98 85 57 57 

127 71 92 46 

1,205 535 594 155 

347 300 201 201 
169 60 92 20 
45 39 26 26 

456 153 257 55 

1,506 1,069 971 389 

232 81 142 30 
74 64 43 43 

463 399 267 268 
1,633 474 918 261 

885 69 

210 132 187 70 

1,280 1,090 335 341 
31,567 13,600 14,842 5,841 

8,209 2,641 4,997 2,622 

298 13 131 79 

8,507 2,654 5,128 2,701 

1,967 1,684 1,133 1,130 

917 565 508 326 

2,354 2,032 1,361 1,364 

461 398 267 267 

5,700 4,680 3,268 3,087 
87 75 50 50 

45,861 21,009 23,288 11,679 

4,257 1,343 2,152 700 

4,257 1,343 2,152 700 

3,033 956 1,533 498 

942 297 . 476 155 

282 89 143 46 
4,257 1,343 2,152 700 

4,257 1,343 2,152 700 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY 
FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 PROPOSED BUDGET 

New Service Elements for FY16 Budget 

($000s) 

Total Metro OCTA 
FY 15-16 Share Share 

Increase in Train Service 

Perris Valley Extentions $2,080 $558 $226 

Total Train Service Increase $2,080 $558 $226 

New Routes 

Perris Valley - MOW Direct only $1,389 $360 $338 

Rialto Sub $97 

8TVM's $180 

Other Changes 

Addition to Insurance Claim $3,000 $1,598 $706 

Add'l Qtr of EMF $386 $207 $92 

Mobile Ticketing $200 $107 $48 

TVM Ticket Stock & CC chrge $1,050 $434 $236 

2 Board Approved TVM positions $192 $84 $46 

New train maintenance services $800 $431 $167 

Total all New $9,374 $3,779 $1,859 

Attachment D 

RCTC SAN BAG VCTC 
Share Share Share 

$1,132 $120 $44 

$1,132 $120 $44 

$688 $3 

$97 

$180 

$222 $357 $116 

$33 $42 $12 

$17 $22 $6 

$167 $152 $61 

$32 $18 $12 

$82 $89 $32 

$2,373 $1,080 $283 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY 
FISCAL YEAR 16 PROPOSED BUDGET 
Comparison of Net Local Subsidy 

FY14-FY16 
($000s) 

Net Local 
Subsidy Metro 

FY14 BUDGET $ 100,803 $ 52,602 $ 

FY15 BUDGET $ 111,735 $ 59,683 $ 

FY16 BUDGET $ 126,917 $ 64,843 $ 

Net Local 
Year over Year Change Subsidy Metro 
FY14 vs. FY15 $Increase $ 10,932 $ 7,081 $ 

%Increase 10.8% 13.5% 

FY15 vs. FY16 $Increase ~15,182 $ 5,160 $ 
%Increase 13.6% 8.6% 

Attachment E 

OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC 

20,527 $ 8,609 $ 11,461 $ 7,604 

22,267 $ 9,817 $ 11,805 $ 8,163 

25,832 $ 14,405 $ 12,816 $ 9,021 

OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC 
1,740 $ 1,208 $ 344 $ 559 
8.5% 14.0% 3.0% 7.4% 

3,565 $ 4,588 $ 1 ,011 $ 858 
16.0% 46.7% 8.6% 10.5% 

--~-----·--·---·-·-·---·--·-··---···---·-
Elements Comprising the $15,182 Increase: 

FY 15-16 
Increase % 

EXPENSES 
REVENUES 

NET LOCAL SUBSIDY 1) 

(1) As approved by member agencies 

Analysis 
Of the 13.6% 

Amount related to Reduction of Revenue Projection vs 
7.7% FY15 Budget $ 8,614 ~ 56.7% 

3.3% Amount related to Oxnard Incident ~ $ 3,700 ~ 24.4% 

1.2% Added Perris Valley Route ~ $ 1,390 ~ 9.2% 

1.9% Added Perris Valley Train Service~ $ 2,080 ~ 13.7% 

0.9% TVM Adjustments $ 1,Q48 ~ 6.9% 

0.2% Add back of Rialto & 8 TVMs for SANBAG $ 277 ~ 1.8% 

0.7% Outside Service for Rolling stock maintenance $ 800 ~ 5.3% 

-2.0% Fuel Savings (Hedge Purchases) $ (2,188) ~ -14.4% 

-0.5% Other $ (539) ~ -3.5% 

~ Total Variance~ $ 15,182 100% 

of the variance 

of the variance 

of the variance 

of the variance 

of the variance 

of the variance 

of the variance 

of the variance 

of the variance 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAl. RAIL AUTHORITY 

FISCAl. YEAR 2016-17 PROJECTED BUDGET 

Annual Operating Budget Distribution by Cost Component 

($0005) 
roposeu 

FY 16-17 Budget Metro 

EXPENSES 236,243 121,826 

REVENUES 104,650 54,980 

NET I.OCAL SUBSIDY 131,593 66,846 

OPERATIONS 

Revenues 

Farebox Revenue 87,338 44,130 

Dispatching 2,698 1,373 

Other Revenues 

MOW Revenues 14,614 9,477 

Operation Revenue Su 104,650 54,980 

Member Agency Revenues 113,293 56,683 

Total Revenues 217,943 111,663 

Operations & Services 

Train Operations 45,087 23,806 

Equipment Maintenance 29,811 15,206 

Contingency (Train Ops) 

Fuel 23,833 12,029 

Non-Scheduled Rolling Sloe 232 129 

Operating Facilities Maintena 1,321 733 

Other Operating Train Servic 595 284 

Rolling Stock Lease 250 119 

Security- Sheriff 5,758 3,394 

Security- Guards 2,070 989 

Supplemental Additional Sec 690 349 

Public Safety Program 254 121 

Passenger Relations 1,844 914 

Holiday Trains 

TVM Maintenance/Revenue 7,043 2,909 

Marketing 944 477 

Media & External Communic 426 204 

UtilitiesfLeases 2,766 1,322 

Transfers to Other Operators 7,782 4,304 

Amtrak Transfers 1,700 540 

Station Maintenance 2,006 1,159 

Rail Agreements 4,998 1,776 

Subtotal Operations & Services 139,410 70,764 

Maintenance-of-Way 

MoW - Line Segments 43,426 23,845 

MoW - Extraordinary Mainte 1,281 737 

Subtotal Maintenance-of-Way 44,707 24,682 

Administration & Services 

Staff 

Ops Salaries & Fri 11,687 5,585 

Ops Non-Labor Ex 4,940 2,512 

Indirect Administra 13,936 6,660 

Ops Professional 2,747 1,313 

Subtotal Administration & Services 33,310 16,070 

Contingency {Non-Train Cps) 516 247 

Total Expenses Including MoW 217,943 111,663 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

Revenues 

Member Agency Revenues 18,300 10,162 

PUPD Revenues 

Total Revenues 18,300 10,162 

Insurance 

Liability/Property/Auto 13,524 7,511 

Claims I Sl 3,500 1,944 

Claims Administration 1,275 708 

Subtotal Insurance 18,300 10,162 

Total Expenses 18,300 10,162 

Attachment F 

OCTA RCTC SANBAG VCTC 

50,738 24,384 26,532 12,762 

24,883 8,227 13,107 3,453 

25,855 16,157 13,426 9,310 

21,282 7,576 11,769 2,581 

915 13 58 339 

2,887 638 1,279 533 

24,883 8,227 13,107 3,453 

22,043 14,725 11,282 8,560 

46,926 22,952 24,389 12,013 

10,283 4,653 4,735 1,610 

6,600 3,094 3,451 1,460 

6,074 2,481 2,499 750 

48 18 27 9 

275 103 155 54 

103 89 59 60 

50 28 36 18 

1,172 385 629 179 

358 309 207 207 

168 60 93 20 

44 38 25 25 

483 151 239 57 

1,582 1,123 1,021 408 

235 78 124 31 

74 64 43 43 

478 413 276 277 

1,688 553 963 274 

1,081 79 

276 239 246 87 

1,277 1,249 350 345 

32,348 15,126 15,177 5,993 

8,323 2,876 5,665 2,717 

311 14 137 82 

8,634 2,890 5,802 2,799 

2,029 1,738 1,169 1,166 

942 631 522 333 

2,409 2,079 1,392 1,396 

475 410 274 275 

5,855 4,858 3,357 3,169 

89 77 52 52 

46,926 22 952 24,389 12,013 

3,812 1,432 2,144 749 

3,812 1,432 2,144 749 

2,817 1,059 1,584 554 

729 274 410 143 

286 100 149 52 

3,812 1,432 2,144 749 

3,812 1,432 2,144 749 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY 

FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 PROJECTED BUDGET 

Annual Operating Budget Distribution by Cost Component 

(SOOOs) 

FY 17-18 
Budget Metro 

EXPENSES 243,841 124,353 

REVENUES 106,121 56,035 

NET LOCAL SUBSIDY 137,720 68,319 

OPERATIONS 

Revenues 
Farebox Revenue 88,591 45,054 
Dispatching 2,725 1,385 
Other Revenues 

MOW Revenues 14,805 9,595 

Operation Revenue Su 106,121 56,035 
Member Agency Revenues 119,711 58,620 

Total Revenues 225,832 114,655 

Operations & Services 

Train Operations 48,068 25,283 

Equipment Maintenance 30,816 15,121 
Contingency (Train Ops) 

Fuel 24,125 12,021 
Non-Scheduled Rotting Stock 232 125 
Operating Facilities Maintena 1,330 716 
Other Operating Train Servic 634 303 
Rolling Stock Lease 250 119 
Security - Sheriff 5,931 3,414 

Security- Guards 2,132 1,019 
Supplemental Additional Sec 700 356 
Public Safety Program 254 121 
Passenger Relations 1,846 931 
Holiday Trains 
TVM Maintenance/Revenue 7,363 3,041 

Marketing 944 485 
Media & External Communic 426 204 
Utilities/Leases 2,872 1,373 

Transfers to Other Operators 8,171 4,519 

Amtrak Transfers 2,000 635 
Station Maintenance 2,012 1,164 

Rail Agreements 5,202 1,820 

Subtotal Operations & Services 145,306 72,770 

Maintenance-of-Way 
MoW - Line Segments 44,686 24,475 

MoW - Extraordinary Mainten 1,323 762 
Subtotal Maintenance-of-Way 46,009 25,236 

Administration & Services 

Staff 
Ops Salaries & Frin 11,975 5,723 

Ops Non-Labor Ex 4,985 2,535 

Indirect Administrat 14,245 6,808 

Ops Professional S 2,780 1,329 

Subtotal Administration & Services 33,985 16,395 

Contingencv (Non-Train Ops) 532 254 

Total Expenses Including MoW 225,832 114,655 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

Revenues 
Member Agency Revenues 18,009 9,698 

PUPD Revenues 

Total Revenues 18,009 9,698 

Insurance 
Liability/Property/Auto 14,201 7,647 

Claims/ SJ 2,500 1,346 

Claims Administration 1,308 704 
Subtotal Insurance 18,009 9,698 

Total Expenses 18,009 9,698 

Attachment G 

OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC 

52,670 26,673 27,112 13,032 
25,002 8,282 13,355 3,447 

27,668 18,391 13,758 9,585 

21,349 7,629 11,992 2,567 
924 15 59 342 

2,729 638 1,304 538 
25,002 8,282 13,355 3,447 
23,931 16,544 11,751 8,864 

48,933 24,826 25,106 12,312 

10,988 5,056 5,037 1,704 
6,973 3,861 3,412 1,448 

6,244 2,596 2,520 745 
48 24 26 9 

276 136 148 53 
110 95 63 63 
50 28 36 18 

1,204 509 623 181 
369 318 213 214 
169 60 95 20 
44 38 25 25 

459 155 243 58 

1,654 1,174 1,067 427 
221 80 126 31 
74 64 43 43 

496 429 287 288 
1,772 581 1,011 288 
1,272 93 

279 238 244 87 
1,357 1,311 366 349 

34,056 16,751 15,585 6,143 

8,491 3,024 5,901 2,795 

321 14 141 85 
8,812 3,038 6,043 2,880 

2,079 1,781 1.198 1,195 

951 636 527 335 
2,462 2,125 1,423 1,427 

480 415 278 278 
5,973 4,957 3,425 3,235 

92 79 53 53 

48,933 24,826 25,106 12,312 

3,737 1,847 2,006 720 

3,737 1,847 2,006 720 

2,947 1,456 1,582 568 
519 256 279 100 
271 134 146 52 

3,737 1,847 2,006 720 

3,737 1,847 2,006 720 



FY 2015-16 Rehabilitation New Authority Projects 
($ Thousands} 

Subdivision Project Type TOTAL 

Olive Communication $7S 

Olive Signal $17S 

Olive Track $318 

Orange Communication $150 

Orange Signal $1,710 

Orange Structures $2,725 

Orange Track $2,138 

Orange/ Olive Communication $75 

Industry Spur Communication $125 

Industry Spur Signal $790 

River Communication $100 

River Signal $580 

River Track $221 

San Gabriel Communication $175 

San Gabriel Signal $990 

San Gabriel Structures $280 

San Gabriel Track $2,946 

Systemwide Facilies/Fieet $662 

Systemwide Facilities $360 

Systemwide Rolling Stock $51,624 

Systemwide Signal $2,860 

Systemwide Station $140 

Systemwide Track $500 

Valley Signal $200 

Valley Structures $1,800 

Valley Track $1,900 

Ventura· VC Signal $245 

Ventura- VC Structures $629 

Ventura- VC Track $515 

CURRENT PROPOSED FY 2015-16 REHAB BUDGET $75,006 

ROTEM SffiLEMENT AMOUNTS {YEAR 4) $0 

TOTAL PROPOSED FY 2015-16 REHAB BUDGET $75,006 

PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVERS $59,889 

TOTAL FY 15-16 AUTHORITY INCLUDING CARRYOVERS $134,895 

Attachment H 

LACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OTHER 

$75 

$175 

$318 

$150 

$1,710 

$2,725 

$2,138 

$75 

$125 

$790 

$48 $20 $11 $14 $7 

$276 $115 $64 $84 $42 

$84 $35 $20 $26 $13 $43 

$105 $70 

$594 $396 

$168 $112 

$1,305 $1,640 

$314 $131 $73 $95 $48 

$171 $71 $40 $52 $26 

$11,373 $4,741 $2,658 $3,448 $1,724 $27,681 

$1,359 $566 $317 $412 $206 

$67 $28 $16 $20 $10 

$238 $99 $56 $72 $36 

$200 

$1,800 

$1,900 

$245 

$629 

$515 

$20,000 $13,172 $4,170 $6,441 $3,500 $27,724 

$5,806 -$7,613 $457 $1,000 $350 

$25,806 $5,559 $4,627 $7,441 $3,850 $27,724 

$10,759 $12,315 $3,061 $7,717 $17,390 $8,647 

$36,564 $17,874 $7,688 $15,157 $21,240 $36,371 



ATIACHMENT "1 11 

FV 2015-16 NEW CAPITAl AUTHORITY PROJECTS 
{$Thousands) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION SUBDIVISION TOTAL BUDGET LACMTA ocr' me SANBAG 'm Otl'"' 

Ticl<et Vending Ma~hines S)'$temwJde S30,700 513.074 56,905 $4,856 $4,052 Sl,SB 

Instal! ""m•,~• at "'"~nt and new statio!" to mon~or lVM o<llvity "' $5,800 SS,800 

Fund• to be us~ lor prep3tlng Project Study R~port• '"' $745 $475 $198 '" 
ln•tallaHoo oflnuu•lon d~t..,tiM sy•t~m• at Tunnels 18 and 19 llal!~y Sl,OOO $2,000 

lnst•llati~n of intrusion detoction >ySI"m' at Tunnel28 llentma Sl.OOO Si,OOO 

Cro,.lng improwment• u•ins Sealed Corridor ltomdard• •nd speed lncr""'"' on CP 5ol~dad San Gabriel (tl11ee $16,708 $8,000 $8,708 
CIO"Ing>) ""d Vaii"V 
(Soledad) 

TOTAL FY 2015-16 AIITHORITY FOR NEW fUNDING $56,953 $21,549 $7,103 S4,8S6 $4,052 $1,885 $17,508 

!PRIOR YEARCARliYOV!RS $141,9al! $11,849! $1,6481 m! $32! $97! St2B,ml 

!TOTAL FY 2015-16 AlllHORITY INCWDING CARRYOVERS 5198,936! $33,398! $8,750! S4,sul $4,085! $1,9821 $145,1140! 



ATTACHMENT "J' 

FY 2015-16 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS- BY SUBDIVISION ($THOUSANDS) 

Subdivision Proj~Type REHABIUTATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Acquire replacement parts intluding soft\vare for wayside and mountain-top communication system . Top 5 high priority parts will be 
identified that are encountering premature Failure, nearing the end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence.lO parts at 
an average unit cost of $5,000, Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new lods and keys. No Design, Professional Services, Agency 

Olive Communication Staff required. Rewrring multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts Including softWllre for wayside signals. control points and grade crossing on a preventive 
ma'mtenam:e basis. Top 10 parts encountering premature failure nearing the end of their nfe cycle will be identified and replaced. 10 parts 

at an average unit cost of $5,000. Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional Services, 
Olive Signal Agem;y_~taff required. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside signal, communication, and grade crossing 

Olive Signal systems or revise standards and as builts to keep current. Comply with Config. M&mt. 

Olive Track Grind 1 track miles of rail 

Olive Track Replace track panels 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and mountain-top communication system Top 1S high priority parts will be 
identifled that are encountering premature failure, nearing the end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 1 parts at an 

average unit cost of $5,000, Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional Services, Agency 
Oran!(e Communication Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside and mountain-top communication systems or 

Oran!(e Communication revise standards and as bullts to keep current. Comply with Con fig. Mgmt. Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts Including software for wayside signals. control points and grade crossing on a preventive 
maintenance basis.{Ooes not include batteries or corrosion near at beach parts). Top 30 parts encountering premature failure nearing the 

end of the1r life cycle will be identified and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost of $5,000. Install with maintenance forces. Also 

OranRe Si nal in dudes new locks and keys. No Design. Professional Services. Agency Staff required. 

Oran.l!e Signal Rehab Electrologic with VHLC:, $180,000 each Z locations per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Oran e Si11nal Rehab MZ3A Power Switch machines- $60,000 I switch. 2 switches per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Add crossing Gate Savers. rehab entrance gates, rehab predictor units, batteries, and rehab other misc. crossing equipment. Modify and 

Orange Signal improve signing, striping, fencing, traffic Interconnects. (2 crossings@ $12SK ea.) per year. RecurrinR multi-year pro ram. 

Replace Signal System back-up battery bank.s and chargers at 15 highest priority locations per year. $S,OOO per location. Recurring multi-

Orange Signal year program. 

Selectively Replace wayside signal and grade crossing deteriorated equipment in multi-year program along beach front {CP Serra to MP 

Oranr,e SiRna! 206.5) due to corrosion from salt spray. 

Perform annual design. engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside signal and grade crossing systems or revise 

Oran e Signal standards and as builts to keep current. Comply with Confi . Mgmt. 

Replace rehab deteriorating underground cables at wayside signals and grade crossings. Two sites per year@ 100,000 per site. Recurring 

Orange Signal mult-year program. 

Orange Signal Connect crossings into SCRRA's network LAN system (10@ $35K per location). Connect 3 crossings per year .Recurrin11 multi-year program. 

Dran e Structures ROW gradinll/ditdling. 

Orange Structures lnstaiiiJandrail and ballast retainer at end of 8' x 8' reinforced concrete box on the Orange Subdivision at MP 206.33 
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TOTAL LACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OTHER 

$75 $75 

575 $75 

$100 5100 

$1& $18 

$300 $300 

$75 $75 

$75 575 

$150 $150 

$360 $360 

$1Z0 $120 

$ZS0 52 SO 

$110 $110 

$Z6S 5265 

$150 $1SO 

$2.00 $200 

$105 $105 

$200 $200 

$25 $25 
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ATTACHMENT "J' 

FY 2015-16 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS- BY SUBDIVISION ($THOUSANDS) 

Subdivision Project Type REHABIUTATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and mountcin-top communication system. Top 20 high priority parts will be 

identified that are encountering premature failure, nearing the end of their life cyde or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 parts at 
an average unit cost of $S,OOO,Install with mair~tenance forces. Also ir~dudes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional Services, Agency 

San Gabriel Communication Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside and mountain-top communication systems or 
San Gabriel Communication revise standards and as builts to keep current. Comply with Config. Mgmt. Recurrin!!: multi-year prOj.lram. 

San Gabriel Signal Rehab Electrologic with VHLC:, $180,000 eath 2 locations per year. Recurrin!!: multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for wayside signals, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenance basis. (Does not include batteries) Top 30 parts encountering premature failure or nearing the end of their life cycle will be 
identified and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost of $S,OOO. Also includes new locks and keys. Install with maintenance forces. No 

San Gabriel Signal Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates, rehab predictor units, batteries, and rehab other misc. crossing equipment. Modify and 
San Gabriel Signal improve signing, striping, fencing. traffic interconnects. (2 crossings@ $12SK ea.) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System back-up battery banks and chargers at 1S highest priority locations per year. SS,OOO per location. Recurring multi-
San Gabriel Signal year pro,llram. 

San Gabriel Si!!:nal Rehab M23A Power Switch machines- $60,000 I switch. 2 S'Nitches per year. Recurrin multi-year p'=-ogram. 

San Gabriel Structures Replace 24" reinforced concrete pipe with reinforced concrete pipe on the San Gabriel Subdivision at MP 28.23. 

San Gabriel Structures ROW )lradinll/ditching. 

San Gabriel Track Grind 11 track miles of rail 

San Gabriel Track Rehabilitate S,OOO Crossties on the San Gabriel Subdivision 

san Gabriel Track Rehabilitate 1 turnout on the San Gabriel subdivision 

San Gabriel Track Replace track panels Grand~ 

Install new rail on the San Gabriel sub In San Bernardino County. This is for installation of new rail issued to San Bernardino ROW that was 

san Gabriel Track previously purchased. 

San Gabriel Track Replace pedestrian crossing panels at El Monte and Pomona-North Stations 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates, rehab predictor units, batteries, and rehab other misc. crossing equipment. Modify and 

Va!ley Si!!:nal improve signing, stripinJl, fendng, traffic interconnects. {2 crossings@ S12SK ea.) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Valley Structures Construction of bridge replacement of an18' span rail top bridge on the Valley Subdivision at MP 3S.7S. 

Val!ev Structures Design and construction of brid!le replacement of a 6' span rail top brid,lle on the Valley Subdivision at MP S0.46. 

Valley Track Rehabllitate approximately~ 9,000 cross ties on the Valley Subdivision between MP 66 and MP 76. 

Venrura- VC Signal Reh~b Electrologic with VHLC:, $180,000 each 11ocations per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates, rehab predictor units, batteries, and rehab other misc. crossing equipment. Modify and 

Ventura- VC Signal improve signing, stripinc. fencing, traffic interconnects. {2 crossings@ $12SK ea.) per year. Recurring mu!ti·year program. 

Ventura- VC Structures Design and construction of bridge replacement of an 8' span ba!!ast deck timber bridge on the Ventura Subdivision at MP 433.S7 

Ventura- VC Structures Construct handrail at end of a 2~'' ~ast iron pipe on the Ventura Subdivision at MP 428.44. -
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$100 $60 $40 

$75 $45 $30 

$360 $216 $144 

$150 $90 $60 

$2SO $150 $100 

$110 $66 $44 

$120 $72 $48 

$200 $120 $80 

$80 '" $32 

$200 $120 $80 

$1,250 $750 $5<JO 

$37S S225 $150 

$300 $180 $120 

$770 $770 

$51 $31 $20 

5200 $200 

$1,200 $1.200 

$600 $600 

$1,900 51,900 

$120 $120 

$125 $125 

$604 $6<)4 

$25 $15 



ATIACHMENT "J' 

FY 2015-16 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS- BY SUBDIVISION ($THOUSANDS) 

Subdivision Project Type REHABIUTATlON PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Ventura-VC Track Grind 4.5 track m~es of rilil 

Ventura· vc Track Rehabilitatiorl project to replace worn rail on the Ventura Sub. It will replace approximatley 3,700' of Rail. 

Acquire replacement parts Including software for wayside and mountain-toP communication system. Top 20 high priority parts will be 

identified that are encountering premature failure, nearing the end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 parts at 

an average unit cost of $5,000, Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional Services, Agency 
River Communication Staff required. Recurring muJU-yea r program. 

River Signal Rehab Electrologic with VHLC:, $180,000 each 1 locatiofl per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates, reh~b predictor units, batteries, and rehab other mise crossing equipment. Modify and 

River Sign~l improve signing, striping, fencin~~:, traffic interconnects. (1 crossings@ $125K ea) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System back-up battery banh and chargers and improve, add capacity and quick connects to three backup generators sites 

River Signal at one site per year at $7S,OOO per site plus S battery plants per year@ $S,OOO per site . Multi-year program. 
Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for wayside signals, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenance basis. (Does not inc!ude batteries) Top 30 parts encountering premature failure or nearing the end of their life cycle will be 
identified and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost of $5,000. Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No 

River Si!lnal Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

River Track Grind 3 track miles of rail- River sub East Bank. 3,67S ft (23.2%) Zone 1, 10,410 {6S.7%) Zone 2, 1,7SS (11.1%) Zone 3. 

River Track Grind 7 track miles of rail 

River Track Grind 2 track miles of rail- River sub West Bank 

Systemwide F~cilies/Fieet Replace 3 hy-rail and 2 MOW specialty Vehicles. 

Systemwide Facilities Replace 2 forklifts and 2 Taylor Dunn yard carts. 
Overhaul EMO PH locomotives and upgrade to next highest tier. This is the remaining funding increment needed to complete the 
locomotive overhaul project budgeted in FY 2014-15. {10@ $2.3M/unit). This budget assumes restoration of FY 2015 funding by Metro and 

Systemwide Rolling Stock other counties. 

Complete overhaul of Gen 1 rail cars, Including CEM components, and interior components for longer-distance trips. (30 cars@ 

Systemwide Rolling Stock $1.35M/car) 

Restore to service 15 rail cars. The scope includes cab to coach conversions, lighting updates, wheels and rotors, HVAC retrofit, se<!t foam 

Systemwide Rollin&_?tock and fabric, batteries and COT&S. 

Systemwide Ro!ling_?tock Rail Car HVAC Overhaul 

Systemwide Rolling Stock Rail Car Window Gasket Replacement 

Acquire and Install PTC on board replacement parts and perform software versions changes to stay current with Industry interoperable 
standards and regulations. 57 cab cars and 52: locomotives. correct defects not otherwise covered bv warranty. Remove ATS. Average 

Systemwide Si~nal estimated cost if $10.000 per unit~ 110 units. Multiyear recurring pro)lram. 
tnstall new train control software versions as required by industry stand~rds or to keep compliant with regulations. Replace hardware that Is 
defective or becoming obsolescent and not otherwise covered by warranty. Keep test lab current and productive. Keep support systems· 
batteries, air conditioning, alarms in state of good repair.lncludes all back office train control, communication systems in the TCOSF, MDC 

Systemwide s·r)lnal or Melbourne f acllities. 

Replace or upgrade signal and communication system test tools and equipment including laptops, on board PTC Hi- Ralls equipment, 

Systemwide Sl;ma! Melbourne Sil!nai/Comm/CIS Test lab. 
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$429 "" 
$100 $48 $20 5ll $14 $7 s 

$180 '" $36 $20 $26 $13 s 
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$1SO $71 $30 $17 $22 $11 s 

$57 57 $3 $2 $2 St $43 
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$662 5314 5131 $73 $95 $48 s 
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$40,500 $5.039 $2,538 $1,423 51,846 $923 $27,581 
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$1,100 $523 $2:18 $122 $158 $79 s 

51,090 $518 $216 $12:1 51S7 578 s 

$19S $93 "' $22 $28 '" s 



ATTACHMENT "J' 

I 
I 

FY 2015-16 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS- BY SUBDIVISION ($THOUSANDS) 

Subdivision ProJect Type REHABIUTAT10N PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Perfonn engineering, design, special studies relative to overall Signal, Comm. PTC/Back office Systems- standards, drawings, data bases, 

Systemwide Signal track charts, on a System Level current. Comply with Config. Mgmt. 

Install new CIS software versions as required to keep current. Replace hardware that is defective or becoming obsolescent and not 
otherwise covered by warranty. Keep test lab current and productive. Includes all back office CIS control. systems in the TCOSF, MOC or 

Systemwide Signal Melbourne facilities. Recurring Program. 

Systemwide Station Replace damaged passenger information slgoage and displays at stations throughout sy.nem 

Systemwide Track System wide track measurement for Machine Vision Tle Inspection, Mobile Udar Ballast Scanning, and Ground Peneuating Radar 

CURRENT PROPOSED FY 2015-16 REHAB BUDGET 

ROTEM SEITLEMENT AMOUNTS (YEAR 4) 

TOTAL PROPOSED FY 2015-16 REHAB BUDGET 

I ~PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVERS 

__ L__ . hoTAl FY 1S-16 AUTHORITY INCLUDING CARRYOVERS 
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TOTAL 

$290 

$185 

$140 

$S00 

$75,006 

I s 

I $75,006 

I $59,88~ 

I $134,89SI 

lACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OTHER 

$138 '" "' $42 $21 s 

'" $37 $21 $27 $13 s 

$57 $28 $16 $20 $10 s 

$238 $99 $56 $72 $36 s 
$20,000 $13,172 $4,170 $6,441 $3,500 $27,724 

$5,806 -$7,6131 $4571 $1,000 $3501 sl 

$25,806 $5,5591 $4,<;271 $7,4411 $3,850 $27,7241 

$10,7591 $12,315\_ $3,0611 $7,717 $17,3901 $8,647, 

$36,5641 $17,8741 $7,6881 $15,157 $21,2401 $36,3711 



ATIACHMENT "K" 

FY 2015-16 NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

($Thousands) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Procure and insta11144 ticket vending machines and back office software system support for 
revenue tracking. This includes 58 for lA County; 31 for OCTA; 22 for RCTC; 18 for SAN BAG; 8 for 

VCTC and 4 systemwide ticket office machines and 3 systemwide test machines. 

Procure and install c..meras at current and new stations to monitor TVM activity and prevent break-
ins. 

Funds to be used for preparing Project Study Reports and initial design for enhancement and 

expansion (i.e. non-good state of good repair projects) 

Provide improvements to the existing Metrolink's Moorpark layover facility in the Ventura 

Subdivision. 

Installation of intrusion detection systems at Tunnels 18 and 19 on the Antelope Valley line and the 

intrusion detection systems include CCTV at the mouth of each tunnel entrance with analytics that 

will detect intrusion into the work space of the tunnels. 

Installation of intrusion detection systems at Tunnel28 on the Ventura County Line and the 

intrusion detection systems include CCTV at the mouth of the tunnel entrance with analytics that 

wi!! detect intrusion into the work space of the tunnel. 

Crossing improvements using Se~led Corridor standards and speed increases on CP Soledad. 

TOTAL FY 2015·16 AUTHORITY FOR NEW FUNDING 

!PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVERS 

!TOTAL FY2015·16 AUTHORITY INCLUDING CARRYOVERS 

SUBDIVISION TOTAL BUDGET 

Systemwide $30,700 

All $5,800 

TBD $745 

Ventura s 

Valley $2,000 

Ventura $1,000 

San Gabriel (three $16,708 

crossings) and Valley 

(Soledad) 

$56,953 

I $141,983/ 

I $198,936/ 

lACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC Other 

$13,074 $6,905 $4,856 $4,052 $1,813 

s s s s s $5,800 

$475 $198 $72 

s 

$2,000 

$1,000 

$8,000 $8,708 

$21,549 $7,103 $4,856 $4,052 $1,885 $17,508 

$11,849/ $1,648! Sz5/ $32/ $97/ $128,332/ 

$33,398/ $8,750/ $4,881/ $4,085/ $1,982/ $145,840/ 
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ATTACHMENT "L" 
FY 2016-17 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 
PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

Subdivision Project Type PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

Selectively Replace wayside signal and grade crossing deteriorated equipment in multi-year 

Orange Signal program along beach front (CP Serra to MP 206.5) due to corrosion from salt spray. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside signal 

and grade crossing systems or revise standards and as builts to keep current. Comply with Config. 
Orange Signal Mgmt. 

Replace rehab deteriorating underground cables at wayside signals and grade crossings. Two sites 

Orange Signal per year@ 100,000 per site. Recurring mutt-year program. 

Connect crossings into SCRRA's network LAN system (10@ $35K per location). Connect 3 crossings 

Orange Signal per year .Recurring multi-year program. 

Orange Structures ROW grading/ditching. 

Replace 36" reinforced concrete pipe with new reinforced concrete pipe on the Orange Subdivision 

Orange Structures at MP 201.4. 

Orange Track Grind 12 track miles of rail 

Rehabilitation project to replace llSib rail on the Orange Sub with 1361b rail. It will replace 

Orange Track approximatley 14,000' of Rail per year over three years. 

Orange Track Replace track panels 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and mountain-top communication 

system. Top 10 high priority parts will be identified that are encountering premature failure, 

nearing the end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 1 parts at an average 

unit cost of$5,000, Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, 

Orange/ Olive Communication Professional Services, Agency Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and mountain-top communication 

system. Top 10 high priority parts will be identified that are encountering premature failure, 

PVL/former nearing the end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 1 parts at an average 

San Jacinto unit cost of $5,000, Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, 

Industry Spur Communication Professional Services, Agency Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

PVL/former Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside and 

San Jacinto mountain-top systems or revise standards and as built to keep current. Comply with Config. 

Industry Spur Communication Mgmt. Recurring multi-year program. 

PVL/former Perform annual design, engineering. or special studies to determine condition of wayside signal 

San Jacinto and grade crossing systems or revise standards and as built to keep current. Comply with Config. 

~tJstrySpur Signal Mgmt. Recurring multi-year program. 
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TOTAL LACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OTHER 

$265 $265 

$150 $150 

$200 $200 

$105 $105 

$100 $100 

$275 $275 

$214 $214 

$1,624 $1,624 

$300 $300 

$75 $75 

$50 $50 

$75 $75 

$1SO $1SO 
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ATTACHMENT "l" 

FY 2016-17 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

Subdivision Project Type PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and mountain-top communication 

system. Top 20 high priority parts will be identified that are encountering premature failure, 

nearing the end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 parts at an average 

unH cost of $5,000, Install with maintenance forces, Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, 
Ventura -lA Communication Professional Services, Agency Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Rehab field signage with Daktronicand PAat 1 station per year for next three years. $150,000 per 

Ventura- LA Communication station. Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for wayside signals, control points 

and grade crossing on a preventive maintenance basis. (Does not include batteries) Top 30 parts 

nearing the end of their life cycle will be identified and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost of 

Ventura- LA Signal $5,000. Install with maintenance forces. No Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside and 

mountain-top communication systems or revise standards and as builts to keep current. Comply 

Ventura- VC Communication with Config. Mgmt. Recurring multi-year program. 

Ventura- VC Signal Rehab Electro logic with VHLC:, $180,000 each 1 locations per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for wayside signals, control points 

and grade crossing on a preventive maintenance basis. (Does not include batteries) Top 30 parts 

nearing the end of their life cycle wilt be identified and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost of 

Ventura- VC Signal $S,OOO. Install with maintenance forces. No Des·lgn, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for wayside signals, control points 

and grade crossing on a preventive maintenance basis. (Does not include batteries) Top 30 parts 

nearing the end of their life cycle wilt be identified and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost of 

Ventura- VC Signal $S.OOO. Install with maintenance forces. No Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

Ventura- VC Track Grind 4.5 track miles of rail-Ventura County 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and mountain-top communication 

system. Top 20 high priority parts will be identified that are encountering premature failure, 

nearing the end of their fife cycle or are reachingfunctionat obsolescence. 20 parts at an average 

unit cost of$5,000, Install with maintenance forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, 

River Communication Professional Services, Agency Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside and 

mountain-top communication systems or revise standards and as buitts to keep current. Comply 

River Communication with Config. Mgmt. Recurring multi-year program. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine condition of wayside and 

mountain-top communication systems or revise standards and as builts to keep current. Comply 

River Communication with Config. Mgmt. Recurring multi-year program. 
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TOTAL lACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OTHER 

$50 $50 

$1SO $150 

$79 $79 

$38 $38 

$180 $180 

$75 $75 

$49 $49 

$174 $174 

$100 $48 $20 $11 $14 $7 

$75 $36 $15 $8 $11 $5 

$45 521 $9 $5 $6 $3 $ 



ATTACHMENT "L" 

FY 2016-17 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands} 

Subdivision Project Type PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

River Signal Rehab Electrologic with VHLC:, $180,000 each !location per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

River Track Grind 3 track miles of rail- K1versub East Bank 

River Track Grind 2 track miles of rail- River sub West Bank 

Rehabilitation project to replace worn rail and upgrade aged rail to 1361b rail on the River Sub. It 
River Track will replace approximatley 10,000' of Rail per year over three years. 

River Track Replace track panels 

Rehabilitation project to replace worn rail and upgrade aged rail to 1361b rail on the River Sub. It 

River Track will replace approximatley 10,000' of Rail per year over three years. 

Rehabilitate 8,900 Crossties on the River Subdivision (5300 River East Bank and 3600 River West 

River Track Bank) 

River Track Rehabilitate 4 turnouts on the river subdivision 

River Track Replace track panels 

River Track Grind 7track miles. of rail 

zSystemwide Engineering Planning for State of Good Repair projects to progress projects from concept to 5-20% design. 

zSystemwide Engineering Planning for State of Good Repair projects to progress projects from concept to 5-20% design. 

Systemwide Facilities Replace hy-rail (1) and standard boom lift (1) 

Complete overhaul of Gen 1 rail cars, including CEM components, and interior components for 

Systemwide Rolling Stock longer-distance trips. (15 cars @ $1.35M/car. $2.0M from other sources) 

Systemwide Rolling Stock Door Motor Overhaul 

Acquire and install PTC on board replacement parts and perform software versions changes to 

stay current with industry interoperable standards and regulations. 57 cab cars and 52 

locomotives. Correct defects not otherwise covered by warranty. Remove ATS. Average estimated 

Systemwide Signal cost if $10,000 per unit x 110 units. Multiyear recurring program. 

Install new software versions as required by industry standards or to keep compliant with 

regulations. Replace hardware that is defective or becoming obsolescent and not otherwise 

covered by warranty. Keep test lab current and productive. Keep support systems- batteries, air 

conditioning, alarms In state of good repair. Includes all back office train control, 

Systemwide Signal communication systems in the TCOSF. MDC or Melbourne facilities. 

Sof6 

TOTAL 

$180 

$57 

$36 

s 

s 

s 

s 

$1,500 

s 

$128 

s 

s 

$440 

$20,250 

$178 

$1,100 

$1,090 

LACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG vcrc OTHER 

$86 $36 $20 $26 $13 

$27 $11 $6 $8 $4 

$17 $7 $4 $5 $3 

s s s s s 

s s s s s 

s s s s s s 

s s s s s s 

$713 $297 $167 $216 $108 s 

s s s s s s 

$61 $25 $14 $18 $9 

s s s s s s 

s s s s s 

$209 $87 $49 $63 $32 

$8,669 $3,614 $2,026 $2,628 $1,314 $2,000 

$85 $35 $20 $26 $13 

$523 $218 $122 $158 $79 

$518 $216 $121 $157 $78 



ATTACHMENT "l" 

FY 2016-17 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

Subdivision Project Type PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

Perform engineering, design, special studies relative to overall Signal, Comm. PTC/Back office 

Systems- standards, drawings, data bases, track charts, on a System level current. Comply with 

Systemwide Signal Config. Mgmt. 

Replace or upgrade signal and communication system test tools and equipment including laptops, 

Systemwide Signal on board PTC Hi- Rails equipment, Melbourne Signai/Comm/CIS Test Lab. 

Install new software versions as required to keep current. Replace hardware that is defective or 

becoming obsolescent and not otherwise covered by warranty. Keep test lab current and 

productive. Includes all back office CIS control, systems in the TCOSF, MOC or Melbourne 

Systemwide Signal fadlit'les. Recurring Program. 

PROPOSED FY 2016-17 REHAB BUDGET WITHOUT PH-R LOCOMOTIVIE REHAB- CONSTRAINED 

Overhaul the first 4 of 7 EMD PH locomotives that were previously upgraded to ner-2 in 2008, and 

upgrade to ner-4. ($4.4M/unit, with $1.3M/unit from other sources in FY18). Measure R funding 

Systemwide Rolling Stock will be used by LACMTA. 

TOTAL PROPOSED FY 2016-17 REHAB BUDGET- CONSTRAINED 
-
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TOTAL 

$290 

$195 

$18S 

$41,121 

$17,600 

$58,721 

LACMTA OCTA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OTHER 

$138 $57 $32 $42 $21 

$93 $39 $22 $28 $14 

$88 $37 $21 $27 $13 

$20,000 $9,558 $3,612 $3,718 $2,233 $2,000 

$8,360 $3,485 $1,954 $2,534 $1,267 s. 
I 

$28,360 $13,043 $5,566 $6,252 $3,500 $2,000 



ATTACHMENT "M" 

FY 2016-17 NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

($Thousands) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Funds to be used for preparing Project Study Reports and initial design for enhancement and 

e)(pansion (ie non-good state of good repair projects) 

Provide improvements to the existing Metrolink's Moorpark layover facility in the Ventura 

Subdivision. 

Installation of intrusion detection systems at Tunnels 18 and 19 on the Antelope Valley Line and the 

intrusion detection systems include CCTV at the mouth of each tunnel entrance with analvtics that 
will detect intrusion into the work space of the tunnels. 

Installation of intrusion detection systents at Tunnel28 on the Ventura County llne and the 

intrusion detection systems include CCTV at the mouth of the tunnel entrance with analytics that 
will detect intrusion into the work space of the tunnel. 

TOTAL FY 2016-17 AUTHORITY FOR NEW FUNDING 

SUBDIVISION TOTAL BUDGET 

TaO $745 

Ventura $3.000 

valley $3,800 

Ventura $1,800 

$9,345 

Metro OCTA RCTC SAN BAG vcrc Other 

$475 $198 $72 

$3,000 

$3,800 

$1,800 

$475 $198 $ $ $3,072 $5,600 



FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

"" project Title PROPOS£0 REHADIUTATION PROJECTS 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and 

mountain-top communication system. Top S high priority pans wi!l 

be identified that are encountering premature failure, nearing the 

end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence.lO 
parts at an average unit cost of $5,000, Instal! with maintenance 

wayside Communication System Replacment Forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional 

' Parts·Oiive. services. Agency Staff required. Rerurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and Install signal replacement parts including software for 

wayside signals, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenance basis. Top 10 parts enoounterine premature failure 

nearing the end of their Jifecyde will be Identified and replaced. 10 

parts at an average unit cost of $5,000.Install witt\ maintenance 

Wayside Slenal and Grade Crossing Rellall- forces. Also Includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional 

' Replacement Parts and Software -Olive Services, Asency Staff required. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine 

condition of wayside signal, communication, and grade crossing 

State of Good Repair Design Engineering Special systems or revise standards and as buills to keep currenl Comply 

3 Studies- Olive with Conflg. Mm~t. 

' Olive Rail Grindll\ll Grind 1 track miles of rail 

5 Hinhw.w·Rail Xing Replace trac~ panels 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and 

mountain-top communication system. Top 15 hlgll priority parts wlll 

be idenlified that are encountering premature failure, neoring the 

end of their f1fe cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 1 

parts at an avemge unit cost of SS.OOO, Install with maintenance 

wayside Communication System Replacement fortes. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional 

' Parts- Orange Services, Agency Staff reQuired. Recurring multi-year program. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine 

condition of wayside and mountain-top communication system; or 

Wayside Communication System Design, slot revise st;mdards and as builts to keep current. Comply with ConfiG. 

' planning. mterference mit1gation- Orange MRmt. Recurring mulli-year program. 

Acquire and install s1gnal replacement parts ·1nclud"10g software for 

wayside signals, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenance basis. [Does not include batteries or o:orroslon near at 

beach pariS}. Top 30 parts encountering premature failure nearing 
the end of tlleir life cycle will be Identified and replaced. 30 parts at 

an average unit cost of$5,000.1nstilll with maintenance forces.Aiso 

Wayside Signal and Grade Crossing Rellab Includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional Services. 

8 Replacement Parts and Software- Or~nge Ap,ency Staff required. 

Rehab flectrologlc with VHLC:. 5180.000 each I locations per year 

9 Wayside Signals EU·A Replacement·- Orange Recurring multi-year program. 

Wayside Signal- Power Switcll Machine Rehab- Rehab M23A PoiVI!r Switth mac !lines· $60,000/ switch. 2 switches 

"' Orange per V(!ar. Recurring multi-year program. 

' I 

I 
PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SubdiWion Project Type tACMTA OCTA "'" SANBAG vcrc OTHER TOTAL 

Determine rehabtlitation needs, budgets, 

schedule for future years. Maintain 

records and CM. Olfve Communication $75 '" 

Replace signal units before failure. 

Identifies tile top 10 30 replaceable signal 
units. Olive Si_.;nal '" $75 

. 

Determine rehabilitation needs, budgets, 

schedule for future years. Maintain 

records and CM. Oltve Si nai/Com '"'' '"" Grinding of rail head to remove 

imperfeo:;tions and distontinurtles that 

develop under traffic loads mcreases the 

life of the rail. decreases the probability of 

rail breaks, and decreases rail replacement 

intervals 01;ve Track '" '" 
Based on a review of the Inspection reports 

for GradeCro~ings and data from the FRA Olive Track $300 $300 

Replace communication units before 

failure. Identifies the top 10 ·30 

replaceable signal units. orange Communication '" '" 
Replace Signal units before failure. 

Identifies the toP 10 • 30 replaceable signal 

units. Orange Communication $125 $125 

Replace signal units before failure. 

Identifies the highest priority 30 ·60 

replaceable signal units. Orange Signal '"" '"" Replace~ older {15+ years} versions of 

coded track circuit before failure or 
obsolescence is reached. Required for 

signals to govern train movement. Orange Signal '"" '"" 
Repl~te before faHure. Required for sidings. 

and crossover to function r~liabL_ Oran~e Signal $120 $1201 

lofll 



FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

"" Project Tille PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates, retlab predictor 

units,.batteries, and rehab other misc. crossing equipment. Modify 
and improve signing, striping, fendng, traffic Interconnects. (2 

11 wayside SIRnai-Grade Crossing Rehab- Orange crossings@ $12SKea.) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System back-up battery banks and chargers at 15 
Wayside Signal System Rehab- Batteries and highest priority locations per year. $5,000 per location. Recurring 

" Chargers Orange multi-year program. 

Selectively Replace wayside signal and grade crossing deteriorated 
Wayside Signals Equipment Replacement due equipment In mutti-year program along beach front {CP Serra to MP 

13 to Sea Salt Corrosion- Orange 206.5) due to corrosion from salt s~ray, 

Perform annual design, engineering. or special studies to determine 

State of Good Repair Design, Engineering, or tonditfon of wayside signal and grade crossing systems or revise 

" Spe<:ial Studies ·Orange standards and as builts to keep current. Comply witll Config. Mgmt. 

Replace rehab deteriorating underground cables at wayside signals 

wayside Signals and Grade Crossings Selective and grade crossings. Two sites per year@ 100,000 per site. 

" Cable Replacement· Orange Recurring mutt-year program. 

Connect crossings into SCRRA"s network tAN system (10@ $)SK per 

Wayside Signal Crossing Remote Connectivity· location). Connect 3 crossings per year .Recurring multi-year 

" Orange program. 

Orange Sub Bridge Re~lacement Design & Construction of bridge replacement of a 300' span thru-plate girder 

" Construction bridp,e on the Oran~e Subdivision at MP 197.9 (Siln Juan Creek). 

Replace 36" x 22" corrugated metal pipe with reinforced concrete 

18 Qfange Sub Culvert Replacement- Construction pipe on the Orange Subdivision at MP 201.84. 

" Orange Sub ROW Maintenance ROW grading/ditching. 

Replace 36" reinforced concrete pipe with new reinforced concrete 

20 orange Sub Culvert Replacement- Construction pipe on the Orange Subdivision at MP 204.27. 

" Oranp,e Sub Culvert· Construction Extend 30" pipe on the Orange subdivision at MP 203.05. 

22 Orange Sub Culvert- Construction Extend 24" pipe on the Orange SUbdiVlslan at MP 203.09. 

Replace headwall and wingo,vall at one end of30" reinforced 

" Orange Sub Culvert· Construction concrete pipe on the Orange Subdivision at MP 204.15. 

Constn;ct headwall at end of reinforced concrete pipe on the 

" Orange Sub Culvert- Construction Orange Subdivision at MP 204.18. 

PROJECT JUSTIFICAnON Subdivision Protect Tvpe <A<M>"A OCTA '"' SANBAG vm OTHER TOTAL 

Maintains necessary functionality and 

reliabiHtv of grade crossings Orange Si nal ''"' $250 

Batteries and Charge~> required for Grade 

cro~~ings, CP's and Intermediate Signals to 

function reliably and safely. Orange Sl at $110 '"" Repla.;es older (1S ... years} wrsions of 

coded track circuit before failure or 

obsolestence is reached. Required for 

signals to govern train movement. Orange Signal "" S265 

Determine rehabilitation needs, budgets, 

schedule for future years. Maintain 

records and CM. oran~e Si nat ''"' $150 

Replaces underground ~<~ble that has 

deteriorated or been affected by new 

construction or third party work and 

damage to cable was not dete<:ted. 

Required for signals to govern train 

movement. Recurring mutt-year program. Orange Signal ''"" """ Conne<:tivitywill provide real time he~lth 

monitoring, and then detailed downloads 

for replays. Reduce maintenance cons. 

improve response orange Sl~nal $105 $105 

Thl~ bridge is a )00' span thru-plate girder 

bridge built in 1918and is91i years old. The 

deck is in poor condition and the rating for 

the bridge is below expected demands. The 

bridge requires frequent maintenance due 

to age. fatigue. and deterioration. oran e Structures $28.500 $28,500 

31i" x 22" pipe was constructed In 1.918. The 

outlet end Is hogherthan the inlet end. 

Needs to be adjusted to convey posltiw 

drainage. Orange Structures '"' "'' Trad: bed and ROW needs to be 

maintained to provide a base for ties and 
rail to sit on. Drainage must be proJ)(!rly 

conveyed away from tracks. Orange Structures $150 "'" 36'" pipe was construtled in 1923. The 

headwall and wingwall is damaged and 

pioe is separating at the joints. oran~e 5trutll.lres $27S $275 

There Is ballast loss due to unstable slope. 

Extend pipe by lOft, construct headwall, 
and grade slope. Orange Structures $175 $175 

Tlmre Is ballast loss due to unstable slope. 

Extend pipe by lOft, construct h~adwal(, 

and grade slope. Orange Structures $175 $175 

30" pipe was constructed In 1941. The 

head,vall is damaged and the ballast 

retainer above headwall is pushing out. Orange Structures '"' $115 
Pipe was constructed in 1918. Headwall is 

ieparating from pipe. orange Strutlures "'' $125 

2afll 
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FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

""' Project Tille PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION 

condition of ways1de and mountain-top systems or revise standards jReplatl! Signal units before failure. 

subdivision Project Type 

PVL/former 
Wayside Communication System Design, slot I and as bu. ilt to keep<:urrent. Comply with Config. Mgmt. Recurring !Identifies the top 10-30 replaceable signaiiSanladnto 

37 I planning, mterference mitigation- PVl multi-year__E!_ogram. units. Industry Spur ICommunicatlon 

39 

Wayside Signal and Grade Crossing Rehab

Design, Engineering, or Special Studies -PVL 

Perform aru'lual design, engineering, or sped a! studies to determine 

condition of wayside signal and grade crossing systems or revise !Determine rehabilitation needs, budgets, 

standards and as built to kl!(!p current. Comply with Config. Mgmt. schedule for future years. Maintain 

Recurring multi-year proRram. necessary records and CM. 

Acquire replacement parts Including software for wayside signals. 

control points and grade crossing on a preventive maintenance basis 

or were not provided for in the new constru<:tion. Top 20 high 

priorityp;~rts will be Identified that are nearing the end of their life 

cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 parts at an average 

PVL/former 
san Jacinto 

Industry Spur I signal 

39 

Waysto'e Signal and Grade Crossing 
Replaooment Parts- PVl 

unit cost ofSS.OOO,Install with maintenance forces. Also Includes I Replace signijl units before failure. IPVL /former 

new locks and keys. No Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff Identifies the top 10-30 replaceable signal San Jatinto 

required. Recurring multi·year program. units. Industry Spur jSignal 

., Maior Grade Crossing Rehab- PVL 

SCRRA will assume maintenance of this 

grade crossing when the PVL project is 

completed. The rurrent active warning 

5¥Stem is one bell that works marginally 

and Is prone to vanda1lsm. We need to 

Install active warning equipment at one grade crossing per year that I reduce the risk associated with this 

was not rebuilt In the PVL Program starting with Villa Street grade crossing by Installing a modern active 

crossing MP 0.4, then Harvill, then Mapes In FY 2018. 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and 

mountain· top communiCation system . Top 20 high priority parts will 

be Identified that are encountering premature failure, nearing the 

end of their f1fe cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 

parts at an aver~ge unit cost of$S,OOO, Install 11ith maintenance 

waming system. 

waysldE!Cornmun!o:ation System Replacement I forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional 

41 I Parts- San Gabriel services. Agency Staff reQuired. RecurrinR.!!)Uiti-year program. 

Replace communicotion units before 

failure. Identifies the tap 10-30 

replacl.'able signal units. 

Acquire replacement parts Including software for wayside and 

mountain-top communication system. Top 20 high priority parts will 

be identified that are encountering prem.oture failure, near111g the 

end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 
pans at an awrage unit cost of$S,000, Install with maintenance !Replace communication units before 

wayside Communicotion System Replacement [forces. Also Includes newlod<s and keys. No Design, Professional failure. Identifies the tap 10-30 

" Parts- San Gabriel 

Wayside Communication System Design, slot 

42 I planning, Interference mitigation- San Gabriel 

Wayside Communication System Design. slot 

37 I planning, interfe..~:ence mitigation- San Gabriel 

Services. Agency Staff reQuired. ~curr[l!l: multl:year program. [replaceable signal units. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or special studies to determine 

condition of wayside and mountain-top communication systems or !Replace signal un1ts before failure. 

revise standards and as builts to keep currenl Comply with Config. Identifies the top 10-30 replaceable signal 

Mgmt. Recurring multi·year program. units. 

Perform annual design, engineering. or special studies to determine 

condition of wayside and mountain-top communicat!on systems or I Replace signal units before failure. 

revise standards and a5 builts to keep current. Comply with Conlig. Identifies the top 10· 30 replaceable signal 

M~mt. Recurring multi-year program. units. 

Replaces older (15 .. years) versions of 

coded track circuit before failure or 

Wayside Signals ELl-A Replacement· San \Rehab Electrologic wit I> VHlC., 5180.000 eaeh 21ocations per year. \obsolescence is readied. Required for 

" Gabriei/Shortwav Recurrlnll multl·vear Program. signals to gCM!rn train movement. 

4ofll 

PVL/farmer 

SanJadnto 

Industry Spur ISi~nal 

San Gabriel Communication 

San Gabriel [Communication 

San Gabriel Communication 

San Gabriel Communication 

San Gabriel ~~~~al 

LACMTA OcrA RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OTHER TOTAL 

'" '" 

'"" $100! 

'"" '"" 

""" '"" 

"" 
,., $1001 

"" "" 5100' 

"' "" '" 

"' $30 '" 

$216 ,,., 
""' 



FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

"'" Project Tille PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for 

wayside slgo~ls, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 
""'intcnance basis. (Docs not include batteries) Top 30 parts 

encountering premature failure or nearing U1e end of their life cycle 

Wayside Signal and Grade Crossing Rehab will be identified and replaced. 30 pans at an average unit cost of 

Replacement parts and Software- San $5,000. Also includes new locks and keys. Install with maintenance 

M Gabrlei/Shortwav forces. No Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

Acqulm and install signal replacement parts including software for 
wayside signals, conlrol poiniS and grade crossing on a preventive 
maintenance basis. (Does not Include batteries) Top 30 parts 
encountering premature failure or nearing the end of their life cycle 

Wavsidc Signal and Grade Crossing Rehab witt be identified and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost of 
Replacement Parts and Software· San SS,OOO. Also includes new locks and keys. Install with maintenance 

" Gabrlei/Shortway forces. No Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

Add crossing Gate Savers. rehab entrance gates, rehab predictor 
untts, batteries, and rehab other misc. crossing equipment. Modify 

wayside Signai-GradeCrossing Rehall- San and improve signing, striping. fencing, traffic Interconnects. [2 

" Ga!)rlei/Shortway crossings @ $12SK ea.) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates, rel>ab predictor 
units, batteries, and rehab otl>er misc. crossing equipment. Modify 

Wayside Signal-Grade Crossing Rehab- San and improve signing. striping, fencing, traffic Interconnects. (2 

" Gabriel/Short way crossings @ S12SK ea.) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Wayside Signal- Power Switcl> Machine Rehab- Rehall M23A Power Switch machines- $60,000/ switch. 2 switcl>es 

" San Gallriei/Shortway per year. Recumng multi-year program. 

Ways ida Signal· Power Switch Machine Rehall- Rehab M23A Power Switch machines- $60.000/ switch. 2 switches 

" San Gabrie!/Shortway per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System !lack-up batteJY banb and chargers at 15 
wayside Signal System Rehall- Batteries and highest priority locations per year. $5,000 per location. Recurring 

46 Chargers S<!n Gabriel/Shortway multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System back-up llatterv banks and chargers at 15 
Wayside Signal System Rehab • Batteries and highest priority locations per year. SS,OOO per location. Recurring 

" Chamers San Gallriei/ShortwaY multi-year program. 

S5 San Gabriel Rail Grinding Grind 11 track miles of rail 

Rehabilitation project to replace worn rail on the San Gabml Sub.Jt 

" San Gabriel Track. Rehab will replace approximatlcy 12,500' of Rail. 

" San Gabriel Cross Tic Rehabilitation Rehabilitate 7.000Crossties on the San Gabriel Subdivision 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION Subdivision Project Type lACWA DcrA RCTC SAN BAG vcrc OTHER TOTAL 

Replare signal units before failure. 
Identifies the highest priority 30-60 

replaceable sign~l un!ts. san Gabriel Signal $90 $60 $150 

Replace signal umt:; before failure. 
Identifies the highest pr.oritv 30-60 
replaceable signal units. San Gabriel Signal '" $60 $>50 

Maintains necessary functlonalitv and 
rellabilitv of grade crossings san Gabriel Signal $150 S>OO $250 

Maintaino; necessarvfuncllonalitv and 
rellabilitv of grade crossings San Gabriel Signal $1SO S>OO $250 

Replace llefore failure. Required for sidings. 
and crossover to function rellablv. San Gabriel Signal '" '" $120 

Replace llefore failure. Required for sidings, 
and crossover to function relia!lly. San Gallriel 51 nal '" '" $120 

Batteries and Chargers required for Grade 
crossings. CP's and Intermediate Signals to 
function relialliY and safelv. San Gabriel SiRna I $66 , .. $110 

Batteries and Chargers required for Grade 
crossings, CP's and Intermediate Signals to 
function reliablv and safely. San Gallriel Signal $66 SM $110 
Grinding of rail head to remove 
imperfections and discontinuities that 
develop under traffic loads increases the 
l!fe of the rail. decreases the prollallifltvof 
rail breaks, and decreases rail replacement 
intervals SanGa!lriel ·~d $120 ,., $200 

Data projected through the use of 
RangeCam Track: A nal~t Software. Data is 
projected based on the quarterly scan data, 
which has been collected for several vear.;. San Gabriel Track $670 ,,., 51.450 

Based on a review of the last crosstie work 
completed on subdivision. In the future. 
crosstie work will be determined using 
Machine Vision Tie inspection. SanGallrie! Track $1,048 L___$699 L__ L_ -- $1.7~ 
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FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION {$Thousands) 

Une Project Title PROPOSED REttABIUTA.TION PROJECTS 

Rehabilitation project to replace worn ral! on the San Gabriel Sub. It 

" San Gabriel Track Rehab will replace approximatlev 12,500' of Ra\!. 

52 San Gabriel sub Highway· Rail Xing Replace track panels at Cataract, and l.;.lrk Ellen 

Rehab Electrologic with VHLC:, $180,000 each 2 locations per year. 

62 Wayside Signals Ell-A Replacement- Valley Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts Including software for 

wayside signals, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenonce basis.{Ooes not include batteries) Top 30 parts 

encountering premature failure or nearing the end of their !ife cyele 

will be ldentlfled and replaced. 30 parts at an average unit cost or 

Wayside Sig11al and Grade Crossing Rehab SS,OOO.Install with maintenance forces. No Design, Professional 

" Replacement Parts and Software- Valley Services. Agency Staff required. 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates. rehab predictor 

units, batteries, and rehab other misc. crossing equipment. Modify 

and improve signing, striping, fendng. traffic interconnects. (2 

59 Wayside Si!lnai-Grade Crossin~: Rehal>- -Valley crossings @ Sl2SK ea.) per year. Re<:urrinr, multi-vearpro~:rilm. 

Wayside Signal- Power Switch Machine Rehab- Rehab M23A Power Switch machines- $60,000 I switch. 2. switches 

66 Valley per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Wayside Sigoal- Power Switch Machine Rehab- Rehab M23A Power Switch machines- $60.000/ switch.lswltche$ 

61 Valley per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System back-up battery banks and chargers at 15 
Wayside Signal System Rehab- Batteries and highest priority loti!tions per year. SS,OOO per location. Recurring 

60 Chargers -Valley mult1-year program. 

"' Valley R~il Grinding Grind 32 track miles of rail 

244 Valley sub r<!il rind in Grind 32. track miles of rail 

Rehab Etectmlogic with VHlC:, $180,000 each llocatlons per year. 

" Wayside Signals Ell·A Replacement-Ventura Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for 

wayside signals, control points and grilde crossing on a preventM• 

maintenance basis.{Does not include batteries) Top 30 parts 

nearing the end of their life cycle <llill be identified and replal'l!d. 30 

Wayside Signal and Grilde Crossing R~hab parts at an av~rage unrt cost ofSS.OOO. Install IIIith maintenance 

" Replacement Parts and Software -Ventura fOrte$, No Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATlOrl Subdivision Project Type <ACM>"A ocr A "" SANBAG vcrc OTHER TOTAL 

Data projected through the use of 
RangeCam Tra~kAnalyst SOftware. Oota is 
projected based on the quarterly scan data, 
whitll has been collected for several years. San Gabriel ood $870 ""' $1.450 

Based on a review of the inspection reports 
for Grade Crossings and data from the FRA San Gabriel Track $<54 $302 "" Replaces older (15+ years) versions ot 
coded track circuit before failure or 
obsolescence is reached. Required for 

;lgnals to govern train movement. Valley Signal $360 $360 

Replace signal units before failure. 

Identifies the highest priority 30-60 

replaceable signal units. Val!ey Signal $168 '"' 
Maintalru; necessary functionality ond 

reliability of grade crossings Valley Signal "'' '"' 
Replace before fallure. Required for sidings, 

and crossover to function reliably. Vallev Signa! Suo $120 

Replace before failure. Required for sidings. 

and crossover to function reliably. Valley ST nal '"' $60 

Batteries and Chorgers required for Grade 

crossings, CP's and lntennediate Signals to 

function reliably and safely, Valley Signal Sl03 $103 

Grinding of rail head to remove 

imperfections and discontinuities that 

develop under traffic loads increases the 

~~fe of the rail, decreases the probabllityor 
ail breaks, and decreases rail replacement 

ntervals Val~ey. ood 5582 SS82. 

~~rinding of rail head to remove 
mperfectlons and discontinuities that 

develop under traffic loads Increases the 

~~ife of the rail, decreases the probability of 
r.lil breaks, and decreases rail replacement 

ntervals Valley Track $582 $582 

Replaces older {lS+ yeJrsl versions of 
coded track circuit before failure or 

obsolescence is reached. Required for 

signals to govern train movement. Ventura- LA Signal $180 $180 

Replace signal units before Failure. 

Identifies the highest priority 30-60 

replaceable signal units. Ventura- lA Signal $75 $75 
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FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

Une Project Title PROPOSED REHADIUTATION PROJECTS 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for 

way~ide signals. control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenance basis. {Does not Include battenes) Top 30 parts 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION 

neil ring the Md of their life cycle will be identified and replaced. 30 \Replace signal units before faflure. 

wayside Sign31 and Grade Cro.•.sing Rehab I parts at an average unit cost of $5,000. Install with maintenance Identifies the highest priority 30-60 
92 I Repl~~_ment Parts and Software -Ventura-LA forces. No Design, Professional Services. AgencvStaff reQuired. replaceable signal units. 

" 
95 

102 

m 

2$9 

Wi!yside Signal- PowerSwit~h Machine Rehab- I Rehab M23A Power Switch machines· $60,000/ ~witch. 2 ~witches I Replace before failure. Required for sidings, 

Ventura per year. Recurring multi-year program. and crossover to function reliably. 

Wayside Signal- Power Switch Machine Rehab· I Rehab M23A Power Switch machines- $60,000/ switch. 2 switches I Replace before failure. Required for sidings, 

Ventura -LA 

Ventura Rail Grinding· LA Countv 

Ventura sub -LA rail grinding 

Ventura sub - lA electro\ogic rehab 

per year. R~urrlng multi-yearpro~ram. 

Grind 4.5 track miles of rail· LA CountY 

Grind 4.5 track miles of rail 

and cro~soverto function reliably. 

Grinding of rail head to remove 

Imperfections and discontinuities that 

develop under traffic loads increases the 
life of the rail, decreases the probability of 

rail brea~s, and decreases rail replacement 

intervals 

Grinding of rail head to remove 

imperfections and discontinuities that 

develop under traffic toads increases the 

life of the rail, decreases the probability of 

rail breaks, and decreases rail replacement 

intervals 

Replaces older {lS+ years) versions of 

coded track cir(utt before failure or 

Rehab Electrologicwith VHLC:, $180,000 each !locations per year. I obsolescence is reached. Require<l for 

Recumng multi-year program. 

Acqu1re and install signal replacement parts includ"1ng software for 

wayside signals, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenance basis. (Does not Include batteries) Top 30 parts 

signals to govern train movement. 

nearing the end or their life cycle will be identified and replaced. 30 jReplace siena I units before failure. 

parts at an average un!t cost of$5,000. Install with maintenance Identifies the highe51 pnority 30-60 

260 I Ventura sub- LA SIRna I replacement parts I forces. No Design, Professional Services, Agency Staff required. replaceable signal units. 

261 Ventura sub- LA crossong signal rehab 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates. rehab predoctor 

units, batteries, and rehab other misc. cros~ing equipment. Modify 

and improve signing, s'trip!ng, fencing, traffic interconnects. (2 
crossings@ S12SK ea.) per year. Recumng multl-y_g_ar program, 

Maintains nece~sal)' functionality and 

reliability of grade eros~ 

Rehab M23A Power Switch machines. 560,000/ switch. 2 switches I Replace before failure. Required lor sidings, 

2631 Ventura sub • LA power swich machine rehab I per Vl!ar. Recurring multi-year program. and crossover to function reliably. 

highest priority locations per year. $5.000 per location. R11curring crossongs, CP's and Intermediate Signals to 

5ubdivi$ion ProjenType 

Ventura- LA I Signal 

Ventura- LA ISign~l 

Ventura- LA ISi~nal 

Ventura- LA !Track 

Ventura- LA I Track 

Ventura- LA I Signal 

Ventura· LA !Signal 

Ventura- LA I Signal 

Ventura· LA IStgnal 

262 Ventura sub· LA battery_ rehab 

Replace Signal System bac~-up battery banks and chargers at IS \Batteries and Charge"-' required for Grade 

multi-year program. function reliably and safely. \Ventura· LA \S'•I%11 

"" Rehab Update CIS at Stations- Ventura 

Rehab field slgnage with Daktronlc and PA at 1 station per year for I Replace siena I un115 be lore failure. 
next three years. $150,000 per station. Recurring multi-year Identifies the top 10-30 replaceable signal 

program. unl\5. I ventura- vc ICommunicatlon 

Rehab field slgnage with Oaktronic and PA at 1 station per year for !Replace signal uni\5 before fa1lure. 
next three years. $1S0,000per station. Recurring multi-year Identifies the top 10-30 replaceable signal 

Hl9l Rehab Update CIS at Stations- Ventura -VC program. uni\5. Ventura- VC !Communication 
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'" '"' 
$60 SGO: 

$60 $60! 

"' $86 

'" '"' 
5180 $180 

$75 $75 

$125 sm 

$50 '"' 
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FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

Line Project Title PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

Acquire replacement part5 including software for wayside and 

mountain-top C(lmmunlt<ltion system. Top 20 high priority parts will 

bl! identified that are encountering premature fililure, nearing the 

end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 
parts at an average unit cost of$5,000, Install wit II maintenance 

Wayside Communication Synem Replacement forces. Also includes new locks and ke~. No Design. Professional 

105 Parts- Ventura Services, Agency Staff required. Recurring muiU-year progr.~m. 

Acquire replacement pJrts including 50ftwJre for wayside and 

mountain-top communication sy5tem Top ZO high priority part5 will 

be identified that are encountering premature failure, nearing the 

end of their life cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 

parts at an average unit cost of SS,OOO, Install with maintenance 

Wayside Communl(<ltlon System Replacement forces. Also Includes new locks and keys. No Design. Professional 

108 Parts- Ventur<~·VC Services, Agency Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire replacement parts Including software for wayside and 

mountain-top communication system Top ZO high priority parts will 

be Identified that are encountering premature failure, nearing the 

end of their fife cycle or are reaching functional obsolescence. 20 

parts at an average unit cost ofSS))OO, Install with maintenance 

forces. Also includes new locks and keys. No Design, Professional 

"' Ventura sub- VC Comm svstem Servites, Agency Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or sped~ I studies to determine 

condition of wayside and mountain-top communication systems or 

revise standards and as builts to keep currenL Compty With Conlig. 

269 Ventura sub- VC Comm System St;mdards Mgmt. Recurring multi-year progr.~m. 

Rehab Electrologtcwith VHLC:, $180,000 each 1 locations per year. 

108 Wayside Signals Ell-A Replacement-Ventura Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and Install sigoa! replacement parts including software for 

waystde signals, control points and grade crossing on a preventive 

maintenance basis. (Does not include batteries) Top 30 parts 

nearing the end of their life cycle wilt be identified and replaced. 30 

Wayside Signal and Grade Crossing Rehab parts at an average unit cost of$S,000. Install with maintenance 

109 Replacement Parts and Software -Ventura forces. No Design. Professional Services, Agency Staff required. 

Rehab Electrologk with VHLC;, $180,000 each llocations per year. 

270 Ventura sub- VCelcctrologic rehab Recurring multi-year program. 

Acquire and install signal replacement parts including software for 

wayside signals, control points and grade crossinll on a preventive 

maintenance basis. (Does not Include batteries) Top 30 parts 

nearing the end of their life cycle will be identified and replaced. 30 

parts at an average unit cost of SS,OOO.Install with maintenance 

m Ventura sub - VC signal replacement parts forces. No Design. Professional Services. Agency Staff required. 

Add ems sing Gate Savers, rtohab entrance gates, rehab predictor 

unit$, batteries, and rehab other misc.cro!i5ing equipment. Modify 

Wayside Signal ·Grade Crossing Rehab- and improve signing, strip Ins, fencing, traffic inlerconnects. (2 

llO Ventura cro!i5ings @ S125K ea.) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

PROJECT JUSTIFICAllON Subdr.ision Project Type lACMTA O<:TA me SANBAG vm OTHER TOT At 

Rep late communication units before 
failure. Identifies the top 10-30 
replaceable signal unit5. Ventura-VC Communication '" '" 

Replace communl(<ltioo units before 

failure. Identifies the top 10 -3D 

replaceable signal units. ventura-VC Communication $50 $50 

Replace communication units before 

failure. Identifies the top 10· 30 

repi~teable signal units. ventura-VC Communication '" $50 

Replaet! signal units before failure. 

Identifies the top 10-30 replaceable signal 

units. Ventura -VC Communkatlon '" "' Replaces older (15+ years) versions of 

coded tracl<: circuit before failure or 

obsolescence is reached. Required for 

signals to govern train movement. ventura-VC Signal $180 $180 

Replace signal units before failure. 

Identifies the highest priority 30-60 

replaceable signal units. ventura -VC Signal $75 $75 

Replaces older (lS+years) versions of 

coded track circuit before failure or 

obsolescence is reached. Required for 

signals to govern train movement. ventura- vc Signal $180 $180 

Replace signal units before failure. 

Identifies the highest priority 30-60 

replaceable signal units. ventura- VC Signal '" $26 

Maintains necessary functionality and 

reliability of grade crossings ventura- VC Signal S12s $12$ 
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FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

line Project Title PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS 

wayside Signa!- Power Switch Machine Rehab- Rehab M23A Power Switch machines- $60,000/ $Witch. 2 switches 

115 ventura-VC pervear. Recurrin~ multi-yearpro~ram. 

Rehab M23A Power Switch machines- $60,000/ switch. 2 switches 
273 ventura sub - VC rtowerswich machine rehab per year. Recurrin mult!-vear program. 

Replace Slgr>aiSystem bad-up battery banks and chargers at 15 

wayside Signal System Rehab- Battenes and highest priority locations per ye~r. $S,OOO per location. Recurring 

m Charr.ers- Ventura multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System back-up battery banks and chorgers at 15 

wayside Signal System Rella b - Batteries and highest priority locations per year. $5,000 per location. Recurring 

11< Chargers- Vcntura-VC multi-year proRram-

Repl~ce Signal System back-up battery banks and chargers ailS 

highest priority locations per year. 55,000 per location. Recurring 

"' Ventura sub- VC battery rehab multi-year program. 

11, Ventura Rail Grinding- Vcn countv Grind 4.5 track miles of rail- Ven County 

Acquire replacement parts including software for wayside and 

mountain-top communlc..tion system. Top 20 high priority parts will 

be identified that are encountering premature failure, nearing the 

end of their life cycle or are reaching funclfona! obsolescence. 20 

parts at an average unit cost of $5,000. Install with maintenance 

wayside Communication System Replacement forces. Also includes new lod<s and keys. No Design, Professional 

m Parts- River Services, Agency Staff required. Recurring multi-year program. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or sped at studies to determrne 

condition of wayside and mountain-top communication systems or 

Wayside Communitation System oesign. slot revise standards and as builts to keep current Comply with Config. 

"' plannln , interference mill at ion- River M mt. Recurring multi-year pro~ram. 

Perform annual design, engineering, or soedal studies to determine 

condition of wayside and mountain-top communication systems or 

revise standards and as builts to keep current Comply with Config. 

"' River sub Comm System Standards Mgmt. Recurring multi-vear program. 

Rehab Electrologic with VHlC:, $180,000 each 11ocat10'1 per year. 

m wavside Si~nals Ell-A Replacement-- River Recurrin~ multi-year program. 

Add crossing Gate Savers, rehab entrance gates, rehab predictor 
units. batteries, and rehab other mise crossing equipment. Mo-dify 

and improve signing, striping, fencing, traffic interconnects. {1 

'" w~vside Signal-Grade Crossing Rehab· River crossings@ Sl2SK ea) per year. Recurring multi-year program. 

Replace Signal System back-up battery banks and chargers and 

improve, add capacity and quick connects to three backup 

Wayside Signal System Rehab- Batteries and generntors s·•tes at one site per year at $75,000 per s·~e plusS 

m Chargers- River battery plants pervear@ $5,000 per site • Multi-year program. 

PROJEcr JUSTIFICAT10N Subdlvidon Project Type lACM>A ocr A RCTC SAN BAG VCTC OllifR TOTAL 

Replace before failure. Required for sidings, 
and crossover to function reliably. Ventura VC Signal '" '"' 
Replace before fal!ure. Required for sidings, 
and crossover to function reliably. Ventura-VC Signal '" '"' 
Batteries and Chargers required for Grade 

crossings, CP's and Intermediate Signals to 

function reliably and safely. Ventura -VC Signal '" '"' 
Batteries and Chargers required for Grade 

crossings, CP's and Intermediate Signals to 

function reliably and safety. Ventura- VC Si nal $55 sss 

Batteries and Chargers required for Grade 

crossings, CP's and Intermediate Signals to 

function reliably and safely. Ventura- VC Si nat $11 531 
Grinding of rail head to remove 

Imperfections and discontinuities thot 

develop under traffic loads increases the 

life of the rail, decreases the probability or 

rail brea~s. and decreases rail replacement 

intervals Ventura- VC Track '" '" 

Replace communication units before 

failure. Identifies the top 10- 30 

replaceable signal units. lRiver Communication "'' $20 Sn '" 
,, $<00 

Replace signal units before failure. 

Identifies the top 10-30 replaceable slgnol 

units. 2River Communication "' "' " sn 55 '" 
Replace signal units before failure. 

Identifies the top 10-30 replaceoble srgnal 

units. ~RiVer Communlcatoon '" " $3 "' $2 $ $30 
Replaces older {lS+ years) versions of 

coded track circuit before failure or 

obsolescence is reached. Required for 

signals to govern train movement. zRiver Signal "' $36 $20 '" '" '"" 

Maintains necessary functionarrtv and 

reliability of grade crossings zRiver Signal $59 '" '" '" 59 $>25 

Batteries, Chargers. Backup Generators 

required for Cl"sand Intermediate Signals 

to function reliably and safely. zRiver Signal 559 $25 '" '" $9 $>25 
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FY 2017-18 NEW AUTHORITY REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

PROJECTS BY SUBDIVISION ($Thousands) 

"" Project Title PROPOSED REHABIUTATION PROJECTS PROJECT JUSTIFICATION 

Grinding of rail head to remove 

imperfections and discont!nuities that 

develoo under traffic loads increases the 
life of the rail, decreases the probability of 

rail breaks, and decreases rail replacement 
137 River West Sank Rail Grinding Grind 2 track miles of rail- River sub West Bank Intervals 

Complete overhaul of Gen 1 rail cars, including CEM components. Gen 1 rail cars went into service in 1'.192-
and interior components for longer-distance trips. [15 .aocars@ 1993 and have not had a midlife overhaul. 

'" Gen 1 Rail Car Overhaul $1.3SM/car. $24.0M from other sources) There are 88Gen 1 cars in the fl~et. 

"' Rotem Upgrade Door Motor overhaul Endoflifecvde 

Acquire and install PTC on boord replac~ment parts and perform 

software versions changes to stay current with industry 

lnto:-roperable standards and regulations. S7 cab cars and 52 Ke~p locomotive and cab car fleet reliable, 
PTC On-Board Software updates, hardware locomotives. Correct defects not otherwise covered by warranty. interopernble and In regulatory 

repairs PTC on-board equipment Systems on S7 Remove ATS. Avernge estimated cost if$10,000 per unit x 110 units. compliance. Replace PTC hardware and 

147 cab cars and 52 locomotives. Multiyear recurring program. softwar~ b~fore failure. 

Install new software versions as required by industry standards or to 

keep compliant witll regulations. Replace hardware that is defective 

or becoming obsolescent and not otherwise covered by warranty. 

TCOSF, MOC. Melbourne Train Control Systems Keep test lab current and product!ve. Keep support systems· 

PTC, CAD, NMS, etc. train batteries, air tonditioning, alarms in state of good repair. Maintain reliability, state of good repair, 

control/communication software version Includes all back office trnin control. communication systems in the safety, regulatory compliance. 

"' updates and hardwarll repairs. TCOSF, MDC or Melbourne fac!nties. interoperabil"lty. 

Signal ,Communication Back Office Trnin Perform engineering, design, speclal studies relative to overnll 

Control System Design, Condition Studies. Signal, Comm. PTC/Back office SYstems· standards, drawings, Keep System Level standards and as-builts 

Engineering· Keep Drawings, TrnckCharts, data bases, trnck charts, on a Svstem Level current Comply with current. Comply with configuration 

'" Standards Current. Config. Mgmt. monagement. 

Install new software versions as required to keep current Replace 

llardware that is defective or becoming obsolescent and not 

TCOSF, MOC, Melbourne- CIS Systems· otherwise covered by warranty. Keep test lab current and 

software version updates and hardware repairs productive. Includes all bad: offite CIS control, systems In the Maintain reliability, state of good repair 

"' TCOSF, MDC or Melbourne facil"otles. Recurring Program. safety, ADA regulatory compf1ance. 

Replace or upgrade signal and communication system test tools and Replace or supplement special signal tools, 

Replace or Upgrade System Signal Test Tools equipment including laptops, on board PTC HI- Ralls equipment. test equipment.lli-rail equipment on 

"' and Equipment Melbourne Signai/Comm/CIS Test Lab. system basis 

Data obtained using these track measuring 

System wide track measurement for Machine Vision Tie Inspection, systems givt'S Metrolinkan accurate 

m Track Measurement Mobile Udar Ballast Scanning, and Ground Penetrating Radar picture of future rehabilitation needs. 

PROPOSED FY 2016-17 REHAB BUDGETWITHOUTPH·R toCOMOTIVIE REHAB· CONSTRAINED 

Overllau! the remaining 3 of 7 EMD F-59--Repowered locomotives 

that were previously upgraded to Tlcr-2 in 2008, and upgrnde to Tie This will be required If tile lklard elects to 

4. {$4.4M/unlt, with $1.3M/unlt from other sources for all7 units). overhaul existing units instead of purchase 

zoo Locomotive Overllaul/ Upgrade Mear~ure R li\CMTA funding. new. 

--~~ -- --~ 

PROPOSED fY ?(117·18 REHAB BUDGET WITH f59 -~H-R LOCOMOTIVES REHABILITATED 

nor 11 

I 
I 

I 
Subdivision Project Type lA<M>• ocr• •ere SANBAG vcrc OTHER TOTAl 

lRiver Track "' 
,, 

" $5 ,, 
"' 

zSysto:-mwide Rolling Stock $8,669 $3,614 $2,026 $2,628 S1.314 $2,000 $20,2$0 
zsvstemwide Rolling Stock 585 $35 '" $26 '" $178 

zSVstemwide Signal S523 $218 S122 $158 "' $1,100 

zsvstemwide Sl nal $S18 5216 Sl21 $157 '" $1090 

~temwlde Si~nal $13S "' "' '" "' $290 

zSystemwide Signal '" '" '" $27 "' '"' 
zSvstemwide Signal $93 $39 "' '" '" $195 

zsystemwide Track $262 $109 $61 '" "'' $5$1 

$20,000 $42,903 $3,668 $6,590 $.3,205 $2,000 $78,358 

zSystemwide Rolling Stock $1,948 SB12 "" """ "" $9,100 $13,200 

Grand Total $21,947 $43,715 -- ~4,115'-- $7,18lt....-.... $3,500~ $11,1~ . $91,~ 



ATIACHMENT "0" 

FY 2017-18 NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

($Thousands) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Funds to be used for preparing Project Study Reports and initial design for enhancement and 

expansion (ie non-good state of good repair projects) 

TOTAL FV 2016-17 AUTHORITY FOR NEW FUNDING 

TBD 

SUBDIVISION TOTAL BUDGET Metro 

$745 $475 

$745 $475 

OCTA RCTC SANBAG vcrc Other 

$198 $72 

$198 s s $72 s 



($Thousands) 

FISCAL YEAR 

2015/16 

2016/17
1 

2017/18
1 

TOTALS 

ATIACHMENT"P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

All AGENCIES 

REHABILITATION 

PROJECTS NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

$75,006 $74,353 

$58,721 $9,345 

$91,558 $745 

$225,285 $84,443 

TOTAL 

$149,359 

$68,066 

$92,303 

$309,728 

1. Rehabilitation Includes $30.8M for 7- F59-R locomotives upgraded toner 4. Net cost to Agencies $21.7M. 



ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAl BUDGET SUMMARY 

CONSOliDATED CASH FlOW BY FISCAl YEAR 

($Thousands) 

BUDGET FISCAl YEAR 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

2015/16 

REHABiliTATION $12,524 $34,616 $27,465 $402 $ $ $75,006 
NEW CAPITAl $35,470 $35,682 $3,200 $ $ $ $74,353 

SUBTOTAl $47,994 $70,298 $30,665 $402 $ $ $149,359 

2016/2017 

REHABiliTATION $5,524 $35,584 $17,494 $119 $ $58,721 
NEW CAPITAl $654 $5,771 $2,470 $450 $ $9,345 

SUBTOTAl $6,178 $41,35S $19,964 $569 $68,066 

2017/2018 

REHABiliTATION $8,244 $69,146 $13,936 $232 $91,558 

NEW CAPITAl $186 $559 $ $ $745 

SUBTOTAl $8,430 $69,705 $13,936 $232 $92,303 

TOTAlS 

REHABiliTATION $12,524 $40,140 $71,293 $87,042 $14,055 $232 $225,285 

NEW CAPITAl $35,470 $36,336 $9,157 $3,029 $450 $ $84,443 
TOTAl PROJECTED CASH FlOW BY FISCAl 

YEAR $47,994 $76,476 $80,450 $90,070 $14,505 $232 $309,728 

PROJECT BUDGETS BY FISCAl YEAR $136,537 $68,066 $92,303 



($Thousands) 

FISCAL YEAR 

2015/16 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT 

VCTCSWAP 

TOTAL2015/16 

2016/17 

2017/18 

TOTALS 

ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

LACMTA 

REHABILITATION 

PROJECTS NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

$20,000 

$5,806 

-$5,674 

$20,132 

$28,360 

$21,947 

$70,440 

$30,749 

$475 

$475 

$31,699 

-16/17 AND 17/18 REHAB BUDGETS EXCLUDE ROTEM SETTLEMENT AND VCTC SWAP 

TOTAL 

$50,881 

$28,835 

$22,422 

$102,139 



ATTACHMENT "P" 
CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

lACMTA CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR 
($Thousands) 

BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2015/16 2016/17 2017/lil 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

2015/16 

REHABILITATION $4,744 $10,115 $4,967 $173 $20,000 
ROTEM SETTLEMENT $1,802 $2,233 $1,703 $68 $S,806 
VCTCSWAP -$284 -$1,796 -$3,594 $ -$5,674 
NEW CAPITAL $16,236 $14,513 $ $30,749 

SUBTOTAL $22,499 $25,065 $3,076 $241 $ $50,881 

2016/2017 

REHABILITATION $2,670 $17,620 $8,017 $53 $28,360 
NEW CAPITAL $119 $356 $475 

SUBTOTAL $2,789 $17,977 $8,017 $53 $28,835 

2017/2018 

REHABILITATION $2,240 $14,032 $S,601 $75 $21,947 

NEW CAPITAL $119 $356 $475 
SUBTOTAL $2,359 $14,388 $5,601 $75 $22,422 

TOTAlS 

REHABILITATION NET OF ROTEM AND SWAP $6,262 $13,223 $22,937 $22,290 $5,654 $75 $70,440 

NEW CAPITAL $16,236 $14,632 $475 $356 $ s $31,699 

TOTAl PROJECTED CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR1 
$22,499 $27,854 $23,412 $22,646 $5,654 $75 $102,139 

PROJECT BUDGETS BY FISCAL YEAR $50,881 $28,835 $22,422 

1. EXCLUDES ROTEM SETTLEMENT AND VCTCSWAP FOR FY 16/17 AND 17/18 



($Thousands) 

FISCAL YEAR 

2015/16 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT LACMTA 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT RCTC 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT SAN BAG 

ROTEM SETTLEMENTVCTC 

TOTAL 15/16 

2016/17 

2017/18 

TOTALS 

ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

OCTA 

REHABILITATION 

PROJECTS NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

$ 
$ 

-$5,806 

-$457 

-$1,000 

-$7,263 

$13,043 

$43,715 

$49,495 

$7,103 

$198 

$198 

$7,499 

1. EXCLUDES ROTEM SETTLEMENT FOR FY 16/17 AND 17/18 

TOTAL 

-$160 

$13,241 

$43,913 

$56,994 



ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

OCTA CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR 

{$Thousands} 

BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 201S/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

2015/16 

REHABiliTATION $2,953 $8,315 $1,802 $102 $ $13,172 
ROTEM SETTLEMENT LACMTA -$1,802 -$2,233 -$1,703 -$68 $ -$5,806 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT RCTC -$12 -$445 $ $ $ -$457 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT SAN BAG -$30 -$970 $ $ $ -$1,000 
ROTEM SETTLEMENTVCTC -$11 -$340 $ $ $ -$350 
NEW CAPITAL $5,228 $1,875 $ $7,103 

SUBTOTAL $6,327 $6,202 $99 $34 $ $12,661 

2016/2017 

REHA81LITATION $1,215 $8,651 $3,133 $43 $13,043 

NEW CAPITAL $50 $149 $ $198 

SUBTOTAL $1,26S $8,799 $3,133 $43 $13,241 

2017/2018 

REHABILITATION $1,956 $38,577 $3,139 $43 $43,715 

NEW CAPITAL $50 $149 $ $198 

SUBTOTAL $2,00S $38,726 $3,139 $43 $43,913 

TOTALS 

REHABILITATION NET OF ROTEM $1,099 $5,542 $10,706 $41.744 $3,182 $43 $62,317 

NEW CAPITAL $5,228 $1,924 $198 $149 $ $ $7,499 

TOTAL PROJECTED CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR $6,327 $7,466 $10,904 $41,892 $3,182 $43 $69,815 

PROJECf BUDGETS BY FISCAL YEAR -$160 $13,241 $43,913 

1. EXCLUDES RDTEM SETTLEMENT FOR FY 16/17 AND 17/18 



($Thousands) 

FISCAL YEAR 

2015/16 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT 

TOTAL 15/16 

2016/17 

2017/18 

TOTALS 

ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

RCTC 

REHABILITATION 

PROJECTS NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

$4,170 

$457 

$4,627 $4,856 

$5,566 $ 

$4,115 $ 

$14,308 $4,856 

1. EXCLUDES ROTEM SETTLEMENT FOR FY 16/17 AND 17/18 

TOTAL 

$9,483 

$5,566 

$4,115 

$19,164 



ATIACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 
RCTC CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR 

{$Thousands} 

BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

2015/16 

REHABILITATION $1,220 $1,940 $965 $46 $4,170 
ROTEM SETILEM ENT $12 $445 $ $ $457 
NEW CAPITAL $3,642 $1,214 $4,856 

SUBTOTAL $4,873 $3,599 $965 $46 $ $9,483 

2016/2017 

REHABILITATION $624 $3,199 $1,730 $13 $5,566 

NEW CAPITAL $ $ $ $ 
SUBTOTAL $624 $3,199 $1,730 $13 $5,566 

2017/2018 

REHABILITATION $549 $2,251 $1,303 $13 $4,115 

NEW CAPITAL $ $ $ 

SUBTOTAL $549 $2,251 $1,303 $13 $4,115 

TOTALS 

REHABILITATION NET OF ROTEM $1,231 $3,009 $4,713 $4,027 $1,316 $13 $14,308 

NEW CAPITAL $3,642 $1,214 $ $ $ $ $4,856 

TOTAL PROJECTED CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR $4,873 $4,223 $4,713 $4,027 $1,316 $13 $19,164 

PROJECT BUDGETS BY FISCAl YEAR $9,483 $5,566 $4,115 

1. EXCLUDES ROTEM SETTLEMENT FOR FY 16/17 AND 17/18 



($Thousands) 

FISCAL YEAR 

2015/16 

ROTEM SETILEMENT 

TOTAL 15/16 

2016/17 

2017/18 

TOTALS 

ATIACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

SAN BAG 

REHABILITATION 

PROJECTS NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

$6,441 

$1,000 

$7,441 $4,052 

$6,252 $ 

$7,181 $ 

======$2;;;0=,8=7=4 $4,052 

1. EXCLUDES ROTEM SETILEMENT FOR FY 16/17 AND 17/18 

TOTAL 

$11,493 

$6,252 

$7,181 

$24,926 



ATTACHMENT "P" 
CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

SAN BAG CASH FLOW BY FISCAl YEAR 
($Thousands) 

BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

2015/16 
REHABILITATION $1,465 $3,622 $1,298 $56 $6,441 
ROTEM SETTLEMENT $30 $970 s $1,000 
NEW CAPITAL $3,039 $1,013 $4,052 

SUBTOTAL $4,S34 $S,605 $1,298 $56 $ $11,493 

2016/2017 

REHABILITATION $561 $3,453 $2,231 $7 $6,252 
NEW CAPITAL s s s $ 

SUBTOTAL $561 $3,453 $2,231 $7 $6,252 

2017/2018 

REHABILITATION $681 $4,788 $1,693 $19 $7,181 

NEW CAPITAL $ $ s 
SUBTOTAL $681 $4,788 $1,693 $19 $7,181 

TOTALS 
REHABILITATION NET OF ROTEM $1,495 $5,153 $S,432 $7,075 $1,700 $19 $20,874 

NEW CAPITAL $3,039 $1,013 s $ s s $4,052 

TOTAL PROJECTED CASH FlOW BY FISCAL YEAR $4,534 $6,166 $5,432 $7,075 $1,700 $19 $24,926 

PROJECT BUDGETS BY FISCAL YEAR $11,493 $6,2S2 $7,181 

1. EXCLUDES ROTEM SffilEMENT FOR FY 16/17 AND 17/18 



($Thousands) 

FISCAL YEAR 

2015/16 

ROTEM SETTLEMENT 

VCTCSWAP 

TOTAL 15/16 

2016/17 

2017/18 

TOTALS 

ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

VCTC SUMMARY 

REHABILITATION 

PROJECTS NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

$3,500 

$350 

$5,674 

$9,524 

$3,500 

$3,500 

$16,524 

$1,885 

$3,072 

$72 

$5,029 

-16/17 AND 17/18 REHAB BUDGETS EXCLUDE ROTEM SETTLEMENT AND VCTC SWAP 

TOTAL 

$11,409 

$6,572 

$3,572 

$21,553 



ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

VCTC CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR 
($Thousands) 

BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 201S/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

201S/16 

REHABILITATION $758 $1,818 $899 $25 $3,500 
ROTEM SETTLEMENT $11 $340 $350 
LACMTASWAP $284 $1,796 $3,594 s $5,674 
NEW CAPITAL $1,378 $507 $1,885 

SUBTOTAL $2,430 $4,461 $4,493 $2S $11,409 

2016/2017 

REHABILITATION $353 $2,028 $1,116 $3 $3,500 
NEW CAPITAL $318 $954 $1,3SO $450 $3,072 

SUBTOTAL $671 $2,982 $2,466 $453 $6,572 

2017/2018 

REHABILITATION $444 $2,040 $934 $82 $3,500 

NEW CAPITAL $18 $54 $72 

SUBTOTAL $462 $2,094 $934 $82 $3,S72 

TOTALS 

REHABILITATION NET OF ROTEM $1,052 $4,307 $6,964 $3,181 $937 $82 $16,524 

NEW CAPITAL $1,378 $825 $972 $1,404 $450 $ $5,029 

TOTAL PROJECTED CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR $2,430 $5,132 $7,936 $4,585 $1,387 $82 $21,553 

PROJECT BUDGETS BY FISCAL YEAR $11,409 $6,572 $3,572 

-16/17 AND 17/18 REHAB BUDGETS EXCLUDE ROTEM SETTLEMENT AND VCTC SWAP 



($Thousands) 

FISCAL YEAR 

2015/16 CONSTRAINED 

2016/17 

2017/18 

TOTALS 

ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

OTHER SUMMARY 

REHABILITATION 

PROJECTS NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS 

$27,724 $25,708 

$2,000 $5,600 

$11,100 $ 

$40,824 $31,308 

TOTAL 

$53,432 

$7,600 

$11,100 

$72,132 



ATTACHMENT "P" 

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

OTHER CASH FLOW BY FISCAL YEAR 

($Thousands) 

BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 TOTAL 

2015/16 

REHABILITATION $1,385 $8,806 $17,533 $27,724 
NEW CAPITAL $5,947 $16,560 $3,200 $25,708 

SUBTOTAL $7,332 $25,367 $20,733 $53,432 

2016/2017 

REHABILITATION $100 $633 $1,267 $ $2,000 
NEW CAPITAL $168 $4,312 $1,120 $5,600 

SUBTOTAL $268 $4,945 $2,387 $ $7,600 

2017/2018 

REHABILITATION $2,375 $7,458 $1,267 $11,100 

NEW CAPITAL $ 
SUBTOTAL $2,375 $7,458 $1,267 $11,100 

TOTALS 

REHABILITATION $1,385 $8,906 $20,541 $8,725 $1,267 $40,824 

NEW CAPITAL _j5,947 $16,728 $7,512 $1,120 $ $31,308 
TOTAl PROJECTED CASH FlOW BY FISCAL 

YEAR $7,332 $25,635 $28,053 $9,845 $1,267 $72,132 

PROJECT BUDGETS BY FISCAl YEAR $53,432 $7,600 $11,100 


